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- DECISION

FERNANDEZ, SJ, J.

Accused Avelino C. Ceriola, then the Municipal Mayor of Mallnao S
is charged with three (3) counts of violation of Sec. 3(e) of Republic Act’ Tk
No. 3019 (R.A. No. 3019) for allegedly issuing Mayor's Permits infavor
of a corporation in which he holds an interest. He is further charged - .*

with violation of Sec. 3(h) of the same law, and \)iolat'ion of Sec.

89(a)(2) of Republic Act No. 7160 (R.A. No. 7160) for allegedly holding -~
financial interest.in a corporation engaged in the operation ofa cockplt UL

The accusatory portions of the Informatlons read

SB-14-CRM-0420
(Violation of Sec. 3[e] of R.A. No. 3019) N
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That on or. about 03 February 2012, in Malinac, Albay, and ©
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above- named__ -
accused, AVELINO C. CERIOLA, a public officer, being then the
Municipal Mayor of Malinao, taking advantage of his official position -
and committing the crime in relation to his office; did then and there -

~wilifully, criminally, and with evident bad faith and manifest partiality, .-
give unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to Ceriola -
Property Holdings Corporation, a corporation in which he himself -
holds an interest, by unlawfully issuing an Annual Cockpit Permit - -
(Mayor's Permit) in favor of the said corporation, contrary to the
provisions of Section 447 (3) (v} of Republic Act No. 7160 which
vests on the Sangguniang Bayan the exclusive power to authorize .
and license the establishment, operation and maintenance of.
" cockpits and to regulate cockfighting within the Mummpallty thereby o
allowing the said corporation to benefit from and exercise a pnwlege .

that it otherwise could not in the absence of an authorlty from the-._
Sangguniang Bayan.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

SB-14-CRM-0421
(Violation of Sec. 3[e] of R.A. No. 3019) -

That on or about 21 February 2012, in Malinao, Albay, and.
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the -above-named
accused, AVELINO C. CERIOLA, a public officer, being then the
Municipal Mayor of Malinao, taking advantage of his official position:
and committing the crime in relation to his office, did then and there .
willfully, criminally, and with evident bad faith and manifest pamahty,
give unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to New Malinao
Cockpit Arena, Inc., a corporation in which he himself holds an. = -
interest, by unlawfully issuing a Mayor's Permit in favor of the said .
corporation for the operation of a “3 cock derby,” contrary to the
provisions of Section 447 (3) (v) of Republic Act No. 7160, which - -
vests on the Sangguniang Bayan the exclusive power to authorize. ..
and license the establishment, operation and maintenance of . -
cockpits and to regulate cockfighting within the Municipality, thereby. =~ -
allowing the said corporation to benefit from and exercise a privilege' -

that it otherwise could not in the absence of an authonty from the -
Sangguniang Bayan.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

SB-14-CRM-0422
{Violation of Sec. 3[e] of R.A. No. 3019)

That on or about 14 April 2012, in Malinao, Albay and Wlthll’l'
the Jurasdlctnon of this Honorable Court the above- named accused, .
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AVELINO C. CERIOLA, a public officer, being then the Municipal * -
Mayor of Malinao, taking advantage of his official position and
committing the crime in relation to his office, did then:and there
willfully, criminally, and with evident bad faith and manifest partiality,
give unwairanted benefits, advantage or preference to New Malinao -
Cockpit Arena, Inc., a corporation in which he himself holds an -
interest, by unlawfully issuing a Mayor's Permit in favor of the said -
corporation for the operation of a "4 cock derby,” contrary to the:
provisions of Section 447 (3) (v) of Republic Act No. 7160, which ~
vests on the Sangguniang Bayan the exclusive power to authorize
and license the establishment, operation and maintenance of
cockpits and to regulate cockfighting within the Municipality, thereby -
allowing the said corporation to benefit from and exercise a privilege o
that it otherwise could not in the absence of an authority from the
Sangguniang Bayan. ‘ ‘ '

CONTRARY TO LAW.

SB-14-CRM-0423 _
{Violation of Sec. 3[h] of R.A. No. 3019)

That on or about 21 February 2012, in Malinao, Albay, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named
accused, AVELINO C. CERIOLA, a public officer, being then the -
Municipal Mayar of Malinao, taking advantage of his official position
and committing the crime in relation to his office, did then and there”
willfully, criminally and feloniously have a direct or indirect financial -
or pecuniary interest in Ceriola Property Holdings Corporation (doing" .
business in the style of Malinao Cockpit Arena), by serving as its’
President and Chairman of the Board of Directors, #as well as its”

~ majority stockholder owning at least 55% of its subscribed shares,
such Corporation being an entity engaged in the operation of a.
cockpit arena and the holding of cockfights and/or derbies, thereby -
violating Section 89 (2) of Republic Act No. 7160 which prohibits local )
government officials from having such interests in a cockpit or other -
games licensed by a local government unit. o

CONTRARY TO LAW.

SB-14-CRM-0424
{Violation of Sec. 89 [2] of R.A. No. 7160)

That on or about 21 February 2012, in Malinao, Albay, and-
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named:
accused, AVELINO C. CERIOLA, a public officer, being then the
Municipal Mayor of Malinao, taking advantage of his official position-
and committing the crime in relation to his office, did then and there
willfully, criminally and feloniously have a direct or indirect financial
Or pecuniary interést in Ceriola Property Holdings Corporation (doing:
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business in the style of Malinao Cockpit Arena), by servmg as its
President and Chairman of the Board of Directors, as well as itsf .
majority stockholder owning at least 55% of its subscribed shares, o
such Corporation being an entity engaged in the operatlon of a;
~cockpit arena and the holding of cockfights and/or derbies, thereby -
violating the provision of the law which prohibits local government
officials from having such interests in a cockpit or Dther ‘games
licensed by a local government unit.

CONTRARY TO LAW.

When arraigned, the accused entered his separate pleas of "Not
Guilty” to all charges.’

During the Pre-trial,? the parties stipulated as follows:®
I.  STATEMENT OF STIPULATIONS OF FACTS:

In the Joint Stipulation of Facts dated October 7, 2016,
between the prosecution and accused Avelino C. Ceriola, the
following facts were stipulated: :

a) Avelino C. Ceriola is the same Avelino C. Ceriola who is named-
as accused in the Informations in Crrmlnal Case Numbers SB-
14- CRIVI 0420 to 0424; '

b) Avelino C Ceriola is a public officer being then the Mayor of the
Municipality of Malinao, Albay from 2010 to 2013 and within the-_' )
time material to these cases;

c) The building or establishment deplcted in those pictures marked t'
as Exhibits “D " "D-1,” and “D-2,” which were also marked as:
Exhibits “5-3, 5 b,” and ‘5-¢’ 1sthe New Malinao Cockplt Arena

d) Avelino C. Ceriola ceased tobe the Mayor of Malinao, Albay on
30 June 2013; "

e) The Malinao Cockpit Arena was constructed on December,_ o
2011; [sic] and

f)  Despite the passage of Resolution Number 46, series of 2011, . .
_ the Sangguniang Bayan of Malinao, Albay did not give any-

permit to opergte the Malinao Cockpit Arena after it was’
constructed. |

. >
! Record, Vol. 1, p. 172 /

** Pre-trial Order dated February 15, 2017, Recard, Val. 1, pp. 388-400

* Pre-trial Order dated February 15, 2017, pp. 1-7; Record, Vol. 1, pp. 388-389
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The following are the issues to be resolved, as proposed by the
parties:*

.  ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED

For the prosecution:

1. Whether or not accused Avelino C. Ceriocla gave unwarranted -

- benefits, advantage or preference to Ceriola Property Holdings,
Inc., in violation of Section 3(e) Republic Act No. 3019 when he
|ssued an Annual Cockpit Permit in its favor;

2. Whether or not accused Avelino C. Ceriola gave unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference to New Malinao Cockpit =~ =
Arena, Inc., in violation of Section 3(e) of Republic Act No. 3019, - .
when he issued in its favor a Mayor’'s Permit for the operation of - o
a “3-cock derby”; o

3. Whether or not accused Avelino C. Ceriola gave unwarranted .
benefits, advantage or preference to New Malinao Cockpnt o
Arena, lnc in violation of Section 3(g) of Republic Act No: 3019,
when he issuéd in its favor a Mayor's Permit for the operatlon of
a “4-cock derby”; and '

4. Whether or not accused Avelino C. Ceriola had a direct or
indirect financial or pecuniary interest in Ceriola Property'
Holdings, Inc. by serving as its President and Chairman of the
Board of Directors and by being a majority stockholder by
owning fifty-five (55%) of its subscnbed shares.

For accused Avelino Ceriola:

1. Whether or not Avelino Ceriola should be held liable for violating

the provisions of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Actor R A. -
No. 3019; and

- 2. Whether or not Avelinoe Ceriola should be held liable as a holder ';: |
of shares of stocks in their family ¢ rporation long before he.
became mayor of Malinao, Albay

A Pre-trial Order dated February 15, 2017, po. 2-3; Record, Vol. 1, pp. 389-390 .
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EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

‘The prosecuhon presented as witnesses Grace N Marbella 5
Ervin O. Fajut Augusto M. Austero IV,” Evelyn D. Pena Djoanna
V. Luyun,® and Eunice G. Dalisay- Salazar"’

In her Judicial Affidavit dated February 21, 2017, Grace N

Marbella, Municipal Engineer' of Malinao, Albay tdentlﬂed certaln
documents 12 and declared:

1. She has been the Municipal Engineer of Mal:nao Albay smce :
September 1, 2000." -

2.  She issued the Notice of lllegal Construction dated September
2, 2011 (Exhibit C) to Avelino Ceriola because he constructed-a
building without notifying the Engineering Office, and without
complying with the requirements for the issuance of a bmld:ng .
permit. 4 :

3. The |Ilegally constructed building was a cockptt named New '
Malinao- Cockplt Arena.'®

4. She personally went to the conslruction site and handed said -
Notice of lilegal Construction dated September 2, 2011 to a

certain Architect Vince Velarde, the representative of Mayor
Ceriola.®

9. Velarde accepted the Notice but refused to ackndwledge |ts'.'-_. ;
recenpt s0 she asked him to accompany her to Mayor Cenola 7.

®T80s, March 1, 2017, Wharch 27, 2017 and April 17, 2017; Judicial Afﬁdawt of Engr Grace
dated February 21, 2017 {Record, Vol. 1, pp. 405-421)

8 TSNs, April 27, 2017 and May 15, 2017; Judicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017(Rec0rd Vol. 1, pp 451
516)

7 TSNs, May 30, 2017 and June 21, 2017; Judiciol Affidavit ofAugusto M. Austem v dated May 23 2017

(Record Vol. 2, pp. 50-64)

#TSN, June 21, 2017, September 4, 2017 and November 7, 2017; Judicial Afﬁdawt of Evelyn D, Pena dated o
June 9, 2017 (Record, Vol. 2, pp. 75-116)

TSN, October 4, 2017; Judiciol Affidavit of Djoanna V. Luyun dated August 31, 2017 {Record, Vol 2 pR:

195-224)

TSN, November 22, 2017; Judicial Affidavit of Atty. Eunice G. Dalisay-Salazar dated October 26 2017
(Record, Vol. 2, pp. 252-329) _
Y RA. No. 7160. Sec. 477. Qualifications, Powers and Duties. —{a)xxx The appomtment of an engmeer
shall be mandatory for the provindial, city and municipal governments. The city and munu:tpal engmeer _
shall also act as the local building ofﬂual . _ T

" Exhibits C, F to | ' o

¥ udicial Affidavit of Engr. Grace N. Marbellu dated February 21, 2017 p. 2 (Record Vol 1 p. 406).

¥ judicial Affidavit of Engr. Grace N. Marbello dated February 21, 2017, p. 3 (Record le Ap 407) :

3 1hid,

% Judicial Affidavit of Engr. Grace N. Marbella dated February 21, 2017, p. 4 (Recard, Val. 1, p.408):.-

Y tudicial Affidavit of Engr. Grace N. Marbella dated February 21, 2017, p. 5 (Record, Vol. 1, p. 409)
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6. After serving the Notice upon Mayor Ceriola, Velarde sngned the
Notice as Mayor Ceriola’s representative. '8

7. After the Notice was served upon him, Mayor Cerlo!a tnstructed -
Velarde to apply for a building permit. 18 : '

8. Velarde later submitted certain documents {Exhibits F tol)in -
connection with the application for a building permit.2°

9. She did not yet approve the application for a 'buildi'ng. permit |
because the fire safety clearance, one of the requirements fora -

bu;ldlng permit, was not among the documents submltted by~ |
Velarde.?! '

10. The application was eventually granted after payment of -
administrative fines, surcharges and penalties.??

11. She released certified true copies of the documents eubmltted E
by Velarde to then Councilor Ervin Fajut, who offlmally‘_
requested for copies of the same. 2

She further testified:

1. She came to know the accused in 2006, when he was elected ) |
as Mayor for the first time 24

2. Her relationship with the accused was purely professional.?®
3. Sheissued a building permit in favor of the accu_sed.?Es

4. She knew that Velarde was in charge of the construction of the

cockpit because the accused mtroduced Velarde as such to .
her.?7 . .

5 She knew that the Sangguniang Bayan g nted a permlt for the -
construction of the Malinao Cockpit.22 .

8 Ihid. : '
19 ihid. ‘ '

2 Judicial Affidavit ofEngr Grace N. Marbella dated February 21, 2017, pp. 6- 7{Record Vol. 1, pp 410-
411} a

*1 Judicial Affidavit of Engr. Grace N. Marbella dated February 21, 2017, p. 8 (Record val. 1, p. 412]
*2 [bid.

3 ibid,

* TSN, March 1, 2017, p. 46

= ibid.

% TSN, March 1, 2017, p. 47

¥ TSN, March 1, 2017, p. 48

8 \bid.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

The accused applied for a building‘ permit thr’dugh his
representative. The accused never personally went to her -

office.?®

The accused signed the application form not as Mayor, but as
the owner of the property and as an applicant.??

Among the requirements for the issuance of a building permlt is:
proof of ownership. The documents submitted in connection - -.
with the application were the Transfer Certificate 'of Title, Tax -

Declaration and Deed of Sale 3

Although the Tax Declaration was in the name of a certain o
Canilo Jose, the Deed of Sale proved that the property was . -

owned by the accused ** She did not bring a copy of said Deed

of Sale because it was submitted to the HLURB for Iocatlonat 'j
- clearance.®?

Velarde did not present any proof that he was authpr_izé_d to- -
apply for a building permit for and in behalf of Mayor Ceriola. -

She knows that there was a cockpit arena in Paraputo. She did |

not issue a notice of illegal construction against the owner;

considering that it was constructed sometlme in the 19803 or: '

the 1990s .35

A member of her staff received the application form and made '_ J
the corresponding annotation in the logbook.3® She reviewed

the application after it was recéived by her staff.3"

She was not aware of the purpose for which Councﬂor Fajut
requested copies of the documents involved in the application

for a building permit. She only knew that it was.in connectlon'-_ B

with the applicant’s “request for operation.”8

Councilor Fajut personally handed to her the letter dated May 4, ' )
2012 (Exhibit BB) requesting for copies of documents. 39 In-:
response, she sent the letter dated May 16, 2012 (Exhibit CC). 4

Z TSN,
TSN,
TSN,

2 TSN
BTSN

BTSN,
15N,
TSN,

March 27, 2017, pp. 10-11
April 17, 2017, p. 9
March 27, 2017, p. 24
, March 27, 2017, p. 31
. March 27, 2017, pp. 26-27
3 TSN,

March 27, 2017, p. 28
March 27, 2017, pp. 14-15
March 27, 2017, pp. 19-20
March 27, 2017, p. 25
BTSN, March 27, 2017, pp. 20-21
TSN, Apri{ 17, 2017, p. 9

WISN, April 17, 2017, pp. 9-10
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In h|s Judicial Aff:dawt dated February 15, 2017, Ervm 0. Fajut
identified certain documents*' and declared:

1. In 2012, he was a Counailor of the Mun:mpahty of Malinao, "
Province of Albay.#?

2. On May 18, 2012, he filed a Complaint (Exhibit A) agalnst:"
Avelino Ceriola with the Office of the Ombudsman.# 43

3. In the Affidavit (Exhibit B) attached to the Comp[alnt he stated_-:.’-_--_
that sometime in December 2011, he observed that Ceriola " :-
Property Holdings Inc. {Ceriola Corporation) constructed a
_cockpit.44 '

4. He filed the Complaint against the accused after finding c:ut that
the accused was the majority shareholder. of Ceriola - -~
Corporation and therefore, the owner of said cockpit.*® :

5 He found out that the accused was the majority shareholder of - -
said corporation after he examined the corporation’ s Generat
Information Sheet (Exhibit K} and the Amended Artlcles of -~
Incorporation (Exhibit T).46

6. Sometime in 2012, in preparation for the filing of his Complaint,
he took some photos of the cockpit using a DSLR camera " :
(Exhibits D, D-1 and D-2).47

7. He requested from the Municipal Engineer certain documents -
(Exhibits C, E to 1) in connection with the apptlcatlon for a.
building permit submitted by Avelino C. Ceriola.®®

8. The accused’ applications for various per'mits‘ were not. -
approved because the Municipal Engineer issued the Notlce of
llegal Constructlon 49

9. Councntor Noel B. Tuazon proposed a Resolution, authonzlng .
Ceriola Property Holdings, Inc. to construct a new building for:
the Malinao Cockpit Arena.®® He opposed such proposed: |
Resolutzon because under P.D. Nc 449, for mumcnpahtles with .

" Exhibits A to W

© Judicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, p. 2 (Record, Vol. 1, p. 452)
3 1hid.

" Judicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, p. 3 (Record, Vol. 1, p. 453)
bid,

“ ludicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, p. 4 (Record, Vol. 1, p. 454)
* Judiciol Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, 'p. 5 {Record, Vol. 1, p. 455)
* Judicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, p. 6 (Record, Vol. 1, p. 456)

“ Judicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, p. 7 {Record, vol. 1, p. 457)
" bid.
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a population of less than 100,000, only one cockpit is authorize’d, .
A cockpit was already operating within the munic:ipa__lit_y.51

10. Despite his objection, the Sanggumang Bayan through
Resolution No. 46, Series of 2011 (Exhibit J), authorized Cerlola_'j o
Property HDldrngs Inc..to construct a building for thg Malinao . -
Cockpit Arena.  Said Resolution was approved by the. !
accused % : - '

11. Said Resolution authorized only the construction of a cockpit. -
No resolution permitting the operation of a cockpit was issued - -
in favor of the Ceriola Corporation (Exhibit O). Nonetheless, -
-cockfights were held in the New Malinao Cockpit Arena 53 '

12. As a result, the Committee on Laws and Ethlcs of the
Sangguniang Bayan wrote a letter to the accused and Ceriola _
Property Holdings (Exhibits M and N). In both letters, there is -
no signature above the name “Ailene C. Dela Cruz” because_. ‘_
she is the daughter of the accused.5 B

13. The accused responded in the letter dated May 14, 2012’5-'
(Exhibit’ 3).%

14. New Malinao Cockpit Arena, inc. was not a “corporation

registered with the Securities and Exchange Commlssron,
(Exhibit P).%6 :

15. Ceriola Corporaticn épplied for the Mayor's Permits (Exhibits U, -
'V and W) and paid for the fees (Exhibits Q and R) in connection
with the operation of the New Malinao Cockpit Arena.5

He further testified:

1. He was elected as Councilor in 2016. However, he was
-removed from his position after he was found guilty of Grave

Misconduct and Dishonesty in the Decision in OMB-L- A- 15-
0306 (Exhibit 42).58 s

2. His wife, the sister of a certain Mayor Morales, rep_'l.aced himas. /=
Councilor. Mayor Morales was a political rival of the accused.5® /

JlJudrcrm‘Afﬁdawtdated February 15, 2017, p. 8 (Record, Vol. 1, p. 458)

2 ibid.

’SJud.'cralAfﬁdawt dated February 15, 2017, pp 11-12 (Record, Vol. 1, pp. 461- 462)
> Judicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, p. 11 {Record, Vol. 1, p. 461)

3 Ihid,

*¢ Judicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, p. 12-13 (Record, Vol. 1, p. 462- -463)

> Judicial Affidavit dated February 15, 2017, p. 13 {Record, Val. 1, p. 463)
S TSN, April 27, 2017, p. 22

TSN, April 27, 2017, pp. 26-27
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10.

11.

He has no personal knowledge of the circumstances
surrounding the issuance of the Notice of Illegal Constructlon
against the accused.®”

At the time of the construction of the Malinao Cockpit Arena, the _
Paraputo cockpit was in operation. He did not mvestlgate
whether it had secured the necessary perrmts &1

-He investigated the Malinao Cockpit Arena because at tHe tlme' -

the accused was the Mayor and his (the accused) family owned _
said cockpit arena 52

He concluded that the Malinao Cockpit Arena was already in
operation because sometime between late 2011 and eariy 2012,
he observed that people, bringing cocks, went in and out of the
arena 83

The accused was the incumbent Mayor when he took some
pictures of the Malinao Cockpit Arena in preparation for the filing
of the complaint. At the time, his sister-in-law, Alicia Morales
was the Vice Mayor. She became the Mayor after the accused -
lost in the 2013 elections %4 :

in the letter dated May 14, 2012, the accused informed the-
Committee on Laws and FEthics that he and his famlly had .

divested themselves of their shares in Ceriola Property Holdlngs;.
Inc.88

He learned of the letter anly after he filed the Complamt Wlth the -
Office of the Ombudsman.®® -

The Matinao Cockpit Arena was constructed sometime in the' -
second quarter of 2011, He might have been confused about '
the dates when he stated in his Complaint that the construction

of the Malinao Cockpit Arena started sometime in the latter part'f‘ _
of 2012 87 ;

When he filed the Complaint in May 2012, the Malingdo Cockptt .
Arena appeared to be finished or nearly flnlshed 68 f -

% TSN, April 27, 2017, p. 32 . '
5L TSN, April 27, 2017, pp. 40-41 <),
STTSN, April 27, 2017, p. 43 | -

S2TSN, April 27, 2017, pp. 50-52
#TSN, May 15, 2017, pp. 6-7 ‘
83 TSN, May 15, 2017, pp. 20-21
% TSN, May 15, 2017, pp. 24-25
*TTSN, May 15, 2017, pp. 30-31
* TSN, May 15, 2017, pp. 31-32
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12. During the deliberations in the Sangguniang Bayan, he asked
his colleagues why the corporation was asking for a permit to
construct. The Sanggunian may issue a resolution authonzmg
an entity to operate, but the Municipal Engineermg Offlce was -
n charge of issuing permits to construct.®® '

In his Judicial Affidavit dated May 23, 2017, Augusto M

Austero IV, Acting Secretary of the Sangguniang Bayan of Malinao, K

Albay, IdEﬂtIerd certain documents in his custody.™

In her Judfc:alAfffdawtdated June 9, 2017, Evelyn D: Pefia, In—'
Charge-of-Office (ICO), Municipal Treasurer of Mallnao Albay,' o

identified certain documents,”! and declared:

1. There is a typographical error in O.R. No. 1249882 dated

- February 3, 2012 (Exhibit R-10). It appears therein that there
are two filing fees—the first in the amount of P200.00, and the
second in the amount of £5,000.00. The firstamount is the real

filing fee, -while the second amount pertalns to the Annual
Cockpit Permit Fee.”? -

2. Art. H, Sec. 3H.02 of the Revenue Code of 2004 of Malinao "
provides that the application filing fee in the amount of #200.00, . .
and the annual cockpit permit fee in the amount of #5,000.00, -
shall be collected from cockpit operators, owners or licensees. - -
It is clear that the amounts of £200.00 and #5,000.00 in O.R. -

No. 1249882 pertain to the fllmg fee and the annual cockpit - -
permit fee, respectively.’s

~

In her Judicial Affidavit dated August 31, 2017, Djoanna V.o

Luyun, Councilor of the Munsmpahty of Mahnao ldentmed certalne =
documents,” and declared: ”

1. She has been a Councilor for three (3) terms. Her first term was
from July 1, 2007 to June 30, 2010; her second term was from "

July 1, 201Qto June 30, 2013 and her third term was from July
1, 2016 75

W\

TSN, May 15, 2017, p. 42

0 Exhibits MioO,5, )

" Exhibits R to R-10, Z, HH to KK

" Judicial Affidavit of Evelyn D. Pefia dated june 9, 2017, p. 16 (Record, Vol. 2, p. 90}
“JudjcmlAfﬁdawtofEue!ynD Pefa dated June 9, 2017, p. 17 (Record, vol. 2, P 91)
" Exhibits D, D-1, D-2, J, -1, K, M, N

 judicial Affidavit of Djoanna V. Luyun dated August 31, 2017, pp. 2-3 (Record, Vbt.'z, .pp. 196—197] :
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Councilor Neel B. Tuazon sponsored the proposed resolution
authorizing Ceriola-Property Holdings Co. Inc. to construct a
building for the Malinao Cockpit Arena.™

During the deliberations for said proposed resolution, Coungilor. -
Tuazon requested that the “committee as a whole’—meaning,
all councilors, including those who are not members of the

Committee on Infrastructure—be present, to address in: .

advance the issues that would be raised in the formal
deliberation during the regular session.”” s

The Resolution (Exhibit J) was eventually approved. Thereaﬂer . a

the building for the New Malinao Cockpit Arena was .
constructed.™ "

After the construction of the cockpit, Ceriola Property Holdlngs S

Co. iInc. requested the Sanggunian to issue in its favor a
resolution authorizing it to operate.”® '

In one of the regular sessions held sometime in the Iast quarter
of 2012 or the first quarter of 2013, the majorlty of the

Sangguniang Bayan decided to send letters to Mayor Avelino . -

Ceriola (Exhibit N) and to Ceriola Property Holdlngs Co Inc 3
(Exhablt M) 8

The Sanggunian did not grant the request of Cenota Property -

Holdings Co. Inc. because the councilors realized that there e

would be conflict of interest on the part of Mayor Avelino Ceriola.

Under the Local Government GCode, a local official 'canhot

directly or indirectly have business interest in any cockplt or':-:'-'-"
other games licensed by the local government 81 '

She further te_Stiﬂed:

1.

At the time Councilor Noel Tuazon sponsored Ceriola Property
Holdings’ application for the construction of the Malinao Cockpit

Arena, she had knofvn that Mayor Ceriola was part owner of
said corporation.® :

7"‘Judrcra!.4ffrdawtofD;ocmnaV tuyun dated August 31, 2017, p. 7[Ret:ord Vol 2,p. 201)

. ibid,

" Judicial Affidavit of Djoanna V. Luyun dated August 31, 2017, p. 8 (Record, Vol 2,p. 202)
? Judicial Affidavit of Dioanna V. Luyun dated August 31, 2017, p. 11 (Record, Vol. 2, p. 205)

g0 Ibid.

- B fpig,

# TSN, October 4, 2017, p. 28
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When the matter was submitted to the committee as a whole, .
the issue of the propriety of then Mayor havmg an interest in the -
application for the Malinao Cockpit Arena was not ra|sed 83

Mayor Ceriola was informed that his mterest in the Malinao - '

Cockpit Arena was in violation of the Local Government C_ode"--_f '

only at the time of the request for a permit to operate.®

The Malinao Cockpit
municipality 35

Arena created revenue for th_e

She co-sponsared Resolution No. 46 because it pertained only
to the construction of the building for the Malinao Cockpit Arena, -
and because it would generate income for the municipality .8

Prior to Resolution No. 46, the Sanggunian issued t_wo’l(,?) _
resolutions authorizing the accused to seek permission or.
advice from Governor Salceda with regard to the establishment -

of a cockpit in Malinao, Albay. There was no response from the-'
Governor #

in her Judrmal Affidavit dated October 28, 2017 Eunlce G

Dalisay-Salazar, Securities Counsel {ll, Company Registration and- -

Monitoring Department (CRMD) of the Securities and Exchange'
Commission (SEC), identified certain documents 88 -

The following documentary exhibits offered by the prosecutlon* |
were admitted in evidence:® , |

_Exhibit

Document ]

__C__omp]amt dated May 18, 2012 of Ervin O. Fajut

Affidavit dated May 18, 2012 of Ervin O. Fajut

Notice of lllegal Construction No. 0071.2011 da{ed September 5

| 2011

Photographs of the New Malinao Cockpit Arena buﬂdlng

Page of the logbook bearing the list of documents submitted in

support of the application of building permit for Malinao Cockplt _
Arena

Bu_!l_dtnﬂ Permit f Form for Appllcatlon No. §933-9-12-2011 -

Electrical Permlt Appllcatlon No. 0933 -

- BTSN, October 4, 2017, p. 29
# TSN, October 4, 2017, pp. 31-32
¥ TSN, October 4, 2017, p. 33
*® TSN, October 4, 2017, p. 40
¥ TSN, October 4, 2017, pp. 41-44

% Exhibits K, T, X
¥ Resolution daled January 22, 2018; Record, Vol. 2, pp. 493-494
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____________________ v
R SanrtaJ!Plumblng Permit Application No. 0933
| | Site Development Plan
o | Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 46, s. 2011 S
K General Information Sheet for the Year 2011 of Cerlola Property '
o Holdings Co., Inc. ,
K9 | Official Recelpt No, 5675002 dated April 10, 2012
L | Locational Clearance issued on February 9, 2012 ol
M Letter dated March 13, 2012 of the Office of the Sanggunrang ;
| Bayan addressed to Ceriola Property Holdings, Co., Inc..
N Letter dated March 15, 2012 of the Office of the Sanggunlang RS
. Bayan addressed to Avellno C. Ceriola : R
O Certification dated April 12,2012 issued by Ma. Tere5|ta 0. Alcala ¥
- Acting Secretary to the Sarggumang Bayan '
P Certification of Non-Registration of Company dated Apnl 25 2012; L
issued by the Company Registration and Monitoring Department
_| of the Securities and Exchange Commission ' |
Q ‘Undated Certification issued by the Office  of the Mumcrpal_
o | Treasurer S ST S
R Letter dated May 16, 2012 of the Office of the Munrcrpai Treasureri
| addressed to Ervin O. Fajut '
_ R-2_ | Official Receipt No. 1249865 dated February 2, 2012
~ R-3 Q__ffrmal Receipt No. 1250416 dated February 21, 2012
R-4 Official Receipt No. 1252001 dated April 3, 2012~
R-5 Official Receipt No. 1252514 dated April 19, 2012
R-6 Official Receipt No. 1252769 dated April 24, 2012
R-7 Official Receipt No. 1252513 dated April 19, 2012 .
R-8 Official Receipt No. 1250445 dated February 28, 2012
- _R-8 | Official Receipt No. 1249900 dated February 7, 2012
R-10 Official Receipt No. 1249882 dated February 3, 2012, _ -
S Letter dated May 14, 2012 of Avelino C. Ceriola addressed to Hon 2t
Noel B. Tuazon S
Tto T-18 | Ceriificate of Fllmg of Amended Articles of Incorporatlon dated May'_-_
7, 2012 of Ceriola Property Holdings Co., Inc. dorng busrness and' R
- style of Malinao Cockpit Arena foe
- U | Mayor's Permit No. 2012-097 dated February 3, 3012
.V | Mayor's Permit No. 2012-116 dated February 21, 2012
W Mayor's Permit No. 2012-212 dated April 14, 2012 o R
X General Information Sheet for the Year 2012 of Cerlola Property'
Holdings Co. Inc., doing business and style of Mallnao Cockplt-_
. |Arena |
. Z Revenue Code of Malinao, Albay enacted on March 26 2004 S
BB Letter dated May 4, 2012 of Ervin O. Fajut addressed to Engr
2 : Grace Marbella TR
CC Letter dated May 16, 2012 of Grace N. Marbella addressed to Ervrn S
- _ O. Fajut
DD Deed of Absolute Sale dated September 28, 2011 between Jose S R
|.C. Canillo and Aveline C. Ceriola for Lot No. 2024-L -
DD-2 Deed of Absolute Sale dated September 28,2011 etween Jose
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- DD-3 Deed of Absolute Sale dated September 28, 2011 between Jose 7
| Canilio and Avelino C. Ceriola for Lot No. 2023 A
GG | Special Order dated May 17, 2017 '
HH Letter dated January 31, 2017 of Evelyn D. Pena ICO- Munlblpal‘
| Treasurer
| Indorsement dated January 27, 2017
- Jd Bureau of Local Government Finance Regional Spec:lal Personnel
Order No. 40-2016 dated June 22, 2016 :
KK Bureau of Local Government Finance Regional Spec:lai Personnel
. _| Order No. 93-2016 dated December 20, 2016 :
- LL Service Record of Pefia Evelyn De Guzman. -
MM Supplement to the Special Order dated May 17, 2017 . cF
NN Authorization dated May 8, 2017 issued by Dlrector Ferdmand B _
Sales
NN-1 - | Authorization dated November 20, 2017 |ssued by Dlrector-
Ferdinand B. Sales

- EVIDENGE FOR THE DEFENSE

The defense presented as its witnesses Jaime R. Belason,® -
Ofelia C. Bigata,® Abner C. Calrgullc::a92 and accused Avelmo C. -
Ceriola.%® | \

In his Judicial Affidavit dated February 2018, Jalme R Belason' .
declared:

1. Hewas the Barangay Captain of Brgy Estancia, Mallnao Albay
from 2010 to 2013 %

2. He was born and raised in Malinao. He went to :Maniia‘to fihish-- '
an auto mechanic vocational course; but after graduatmg in -
1979, he returned to Malinao. 85

3. Before the New Malinao Cockpit Arena was b_i]ilt,r the only = -
source of income of the people in the municipality was farming.

The construction of the New Malinao CockpitfArena averiseto
the vibrant economic activity in the area.? W\’W

Y TSN, February 19, 2018; Judicial Affidovit dated February 2018 { ravol. 2, pp. 499-508) .

L TSNs, April 16, 2018 and April 19, 2018; Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018 {Record, vol. 3, - Pp- 9-

42); Supplemental Judicial Affidavit dated March 9, 2018[Record Vol. 3, pp. 47-66)

* TSNs, April 23, 2018, April 26, 2018 and July 19, 2018; Judicial Affidavit dated Apr|l21 2018 (Record, Vol.

3, pp. 106-135)

** T3Ms, August 30, 2018 and August 31, 2018; Jua‘fcmmfﬂdawt dated August 24, 2018 (Record, Vol. 3, pp.
177-208)

M tidicial Affidavit dated February 2018, p. 3 (Record, Vol. 2, p. 501)
% thid.

% 1bid.
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Whenever there are cockfights, a lot of people—both from
Malinao, and those from other municipalities—uvisit the place. -

There are also a lot of stalls and vendors inside and outside the «.

cockpit.¥7

Aside from the New Malinao Cockpit Arena, there were small
cockpit arenas operating in Malinao. These were (1) “Paraputo” -
cockpit in Brgy. Estancia, (2) “LVC” in Brgy. Baladlng, and (3)
the cockpit in the market besmie the municipal hall. 9,

The “Paraputo” cockpit stopped operating sometime around i

2011.9%  He does not know when it conducted cockfights
because the operators never secured permits from the .-
barangay. %0 |

He does not remember when “LVC” was built, but he knows that.
it had been there even before the term of then Mayor Ceriola,

and that it stopped operalting after it was destroyed by typhoon - |

“Juaning”in 2011. Like “Paraputo,” it was a small cockpit WhICh
operated irregularly. 0" ‘

He does not remember the name of the cockpit beside the - '

municipal hall because there were no signages whe_n‘_ it was still :
operating. It existed even before Mayor Ceriola's term in 2007,

but it has not been in operation for a long time. It was another- -

small cockpit that operated irregularly. 92

He further testified:

1.

4.

After finishing high school, he took a vocational course at the
De Guzman Institute in Quiapo, Manila.'%3

The New Malinao Cockpit Arena is owned by a corporatlon in" 8

the name of former Mayor Avelino Ceriola. 104

‘He has not seen any document that would prove former Mayor -

Ceriola's ownership of the New Malinao Cockpit Arena.'%

*" judicial Affidavit dated February 2018, p. 4 (Record, Vol. 2, p. 502)

98 hid.
% 1bid.

' Judicial Affidavit dated February 2018, p. 5 (Record, Vol. 2, p. 503)

101 hid.

1% Judicial Affidavit dated February 2018, p. & (Record, Val. 2,p. 504) o

The New Malinao Cockpit Arena is located in Brgy[IE’QaIa_r@:Iing.1‘5"6

TSN, February 19, 2018, p. 11
4TSN, February 19, 2018, pp. 13-14
Wi TSN, February 19, 2018, p. 14

198 1hid.
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In her Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, and
Supplemental Judicial Affidavit dated March 9, 2018, Ofelia C. Bigata, '
Barangay Chairperson of Brgy. Balading, identified -ce'rtain_
documents'”” and declared: |

1. She has been the Barangay Chairperson of Brgy. Balading
since 2007.108 :

2. During her term as Liga ng mga Barangay (LB) 'PreS|dent and
Ex-Officio Member of the Sangguniang Bayan in 2011, she
learned that the municipal councilors proposed to build a new

cockpit arena that complied with all the legal requwements In
Malinao.'09

3. The Sanggunian wanted a cockpit arena that operéted 'Iegaily,
as opposed to the existing “fly-by-night” cockpits at the time.1°

4. As far as she knew, there were three cockpits at the time =
(Exhibits 47 and 48). These were (1) “Paraputo” in Brgy.
Estancia, (2) “LVC” in Brgy. Balading, and (3) the one in the
market, beside the municipal hall. All three were small cockpits .-
which held cockfights at different times. """

5. When she was at the councn they discussed the matter of the

failure of said three cockpits to pay taxes and to secure permits
from the mun|0|pallty 112

6. She was given a copy of Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. .
31, Series of 2007 (Exhibit 2), which shows that as early as 2007,

the councilors had been pushing for the establlshment of a new
cockpit in Malinao.?

7. In 2011, after a series of committee hearings and public
consultations, the Sangguniang Bayan issued Resoiution No.
36, Series of 2011 (Exhibit 1), authorizing then Mayor Ceriola to
request from then Governor Joey Salceda perm|53|on to
implement the plan of the municipality. '

‘8. Back in 2011, Malinac only relied on the Internal Revenue -
Allotment (IRA) it received from the National Government. The

%7 Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 38, 47, 48, 67 and series : ' - _
1% judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, p. 3 (Record, Vol. 3, p 11) _ % ;

99 1hid.
10 hid,

Y Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, p. 4 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 12)
12 1hid.

1 Judicial Affidovit dated February 22, 2018, p. 5 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 13)
M bid.
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

only business establishment at the time was a pulpffiber -

company.!®

Cockfighting stired up economic activity because whenever .
cockfights were held in the municipality, people gathered in‘the _
municipal center, and farmers were able to sell their produce to -

them 118

Councilor Djoanna V. Luyun co-sponsored said . Res__olu_tion'-.; .
(Exhibit 1). All Sanggunian members agreed that it was for the -

greater good. "7

Alicia B. Morales was the Vice Mayor and the PreSidmg Officer

of the Sanggunian at the time. She was a staunch political rival - |
of former Mayor Ceriola. She did not oppose the new cockpit - .
arena, and in fact, agreed that building said cockpit arena would

be for the best interest of Malinao. 118

Afterthe Sanggunian passed Resolution No. 36, Series of 2011,
Mayor Ceriola told the couricil that he phoned Governor Salceda
who said that he was not opposing the constructlon of the -
cockpit since it was within the municipality’s power to do so.119 -

After typhoon “Juaning” destroyed the small cockpits, which"_‘ |

were mostly made of wood, on July 26, 2011, there was an

overwhelming sentiment from the Sanggunian members that it -
was the right time to build the new cockpit arena. The
Sanggunian then passed Resolution No. 46, Series of 2011+
(Exhibit 3), authonzmg Ceriola Property Holdings to construct a

new cockpit arena in Malinao. 2

Councilor Noel B. Tuazon, head of the Commlttee on Laws and :
Ethics, and of the Finance Committee, exp!alned to theg..«
members of the Sanggunian that they pushed for Ceriola .
Property Holdings, Inc. to build the new cockpit arena because

as early as 2007, they had the idea that former Mayor Ceriola,

- through his corporations, could build the structure for the cockplt .

arena. 1?1

At the time, former Mayor Ceriola, through his family, built fhe .
only gas station in the municipality. They.thought that he was A\

" pudicial Affidovit dated February 22, 2018, p. 6 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 14) _
" Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, pp. 6-7 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 14-15)

" sudicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, p. 7 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 15}

¥ Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, pp. 7-8 {Record, vol. 3, pp. 15-16)
Y9 Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, p. & (Record, Vol. 3, p. 16}

" Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, pp. 8-9 {Record, Val. 3,'pp.' 16-17)
Y1 judicial Affidovit dated February 22, 2018, . 10 (Record, Vol. 3, p.18)
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16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

capable of buﬂdlng the proposed cockpit arena, which requwed
considerable investment '#?

The Municipality of Malnao had no Legal Officer. They rel'ied -
on the committee heads to study any matter presented before

* the Sanggunian.'?®

T
Sometime in February 2012, in one of their sessions, Councilor
Noel B. Tuazon brought up the issue of conflict of interest on the
part of former Mayor Ceriola. Some members  of the
Sanggunian asked why the matter was not raised before they -

authorized the construction of the cockpit. In response,

Councilor Tuazon only said that it is the law, so it must be
followed. 24

At the time, it became known that Vice Mayor Alicia Morales o
wauld be running for the post of Mayor in the 2013 elections.
Many of the members of the Sanggunian shifted allegiances and -
became allied with former Vice Mayor Morales. Former Mayor
Ceriola’s political opponents started discrediting him. 12

Sometime in May 2012, the Sanggunian received a copy of a
letter (Exhibit 38) from former Mayor Ceriola, informing the -

Sanggunian that he and his family divested themselves of their’

interest in Ceriola Property Holdings, Inc. by selling their shares:

to a group engaged in the business of cockfighting operatlons_
and derby.1%®

The new owners of Ceriola Property Holdings, Inc. tried to apply':-
for a permit to operate from the Sangguniang Bayan. However,
every time the matter was brought up during their sessions, .

Councilors Tuazon and Fajut would shut down the dnscussmn_ '

and insist that it was prohibited by law.'?7

After her term as LB President ended in 2013, -she no longer
received updates on the issue. All she knows is that the cockplt _'
was not granted a permit to operate.'28

Former Vice Mayor Morales ordgred the closure of the cockpit -

after she became the Mayor.'28 _
' \

" judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, p. 13 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 21)

3 Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, p. 12 (Record, Vo!. 3, p. 20)

"4 Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, pp. 13-14 {Recard, Val. 3, pp. 21-22)
Y Judicial Affidovit dated February 22, 2018, p. 14 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 22}

128 1hid,

" ludicial Affidovit dated February 22, 2018, p. 15 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 23)
% Judicial Affidavit dated February 22, 2018, 1. 16 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 24)

7% 1hid,
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X omommmm e X

23. - The cockpit was eventually reopened. She d_oe's'n_ot know the - "
circumstances surrounding such reopening. All she heard was .

that there was a case, and that the cockpit was: allowed to :
operate. 30

24. Different barangays conduct cockfights in the. New Mallnao :
Cockpit Arena (Exhibit 37).13!

25. She issued the Barangay Business Clearance dated January 18
2018 in favor of the Malinao Cockpit Arena.'®?

26. The New Malinac Cockpit Arena has brought economic’ actl\nty
to the area.’3?

27. On February 18, 2018, the barangay conducted a sanitary
inspection in the cockprt to check if cleanliness was observed, R
considering that vendors sold different kinds of commerolal

agricultural and food products in the cockpit whenever':‘%
cockfights were held. 134 2

28. She was accompanied by a certain Kagawad Salvador Canusa, .
who was in charge of the Barangay Sanitation. Committee of
Barangay Balading. She asked him to take plctures of the on-- -
going activities (Exhibits 67 and series).?35 8

29. During the inspection, she found that the cockpit was like 2 Wet-':: "
market whenever cockfights were held because ftsh products.
were being sold.'38 :

She. further testified:

1. The Sangguniang Bayan of Malinao issued a permrt to operate
in favor of the Malinao Cockplt Arena sometime in 2012 IO

2. During her term as Ex- Officior Member of the- Sanggunlang'

Bayan, only Ceriola Property Holdings, Inc. applied for a permlt_'_ff' '
to operate a cockpit.3® : :

N

l5“’wa:hcmf/-t}jﬂafou.'rdated Febrruary 22, 2018, pp. 16-17 (Record, Vol. 3, pp. 24-25)

P Judicial Affidovit dated February 22, 2018, p. 17 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 25)

2 Supplemental Judicial Affidavit dated March 9, 2018, p. 3 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 49)

' Supplementaf Judicial Affidavit dated March 9, 2018, p. 4 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 50) _
- Supplemental Judicial Affidavit dated March 9, 2018, pp. 4-5 {Record, Val. 3, pp. 50- -51).
¥ Supplemental Judicial Affidovit dated March 9, 2018, pp. 4-5 (Record, Vol. 3, pp. 50- 51} -

136 SupplementatJudrcraiAﬁ:dawt dated March 9, 2018, p. 5 (Record, Voi 3, p. 51}
TSN, April 16, 2018, pp. 17-18

8 TSN, April 16, 2018, pp. 20-22
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3. Mayor Cericla and his family sold their interest and assets in . -
Ceriola Property Holdings after he (accused Ceriola) became .
aware that as Mayor, he could not have such interest,'*

4. Mayor Ceriola and his family divested themselves: of their .~
interest in said corporation after the construction of the cockplt L
arena.'40

5. Sometime in 2012, her barangay wrote to Wainwright Berden, = -
informing him that they would be holding a cockfight called -
“Ulutan to the Max” (Exhibit 37) for the purpose of generatlng .
income for the barangay.'#* '

6. Wainwright Berden's name was mentioned in the resolution
because according to a representative of Ceriola Property"_.‘
Holdings, Inc the owner was Wainwright Berden. 142

7. Arepresentative of Ceriola Property Holdings, Inc. presented a.
Deed of Assignment showing that on February 18, 2012, the
Ceriola family transferred their shares in Ceriola Property -
Holdings. She does not remember when the Deed of
Assignment was presented. '3

8. She signed the letter dated I\/Iarch 15, 2012 (Exhibit N) becéuse
Councilor Tuazon explained that Mayor Ceriola was prohlbtted .
by law from operatmg 144

In his Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, Abner C. Cargullo

Municipal Councitor of Malinao, identn‘led certain dc:nc:urmszrds145 and
declared: '

1. He was a Councilor of the Municipality of Malinao from 2004 to*
2007. He then became the Vice Mayor of Malinao, and held the'
position from 2007 to 2010. He, again, became.a Municipal .
Councilor in 2013, and has held the position until the present.146 -

2. Hewas involved in the Sangguniang Bayan's previous efforts in-

“connection wjth the construction of a cockpit arena in-
Malinao. "4’

o

139 H - “7
TSN, April 16, 2018, pp. 24-25
1MoTSN, April 16, 2018, p. 26 .
VLTSN, April 19, 2018, p. S
Y2 TSN, April 19, 2018, pp. 16-17
135N, Aprit 19, 2018, pp. 18-19
M1SN, April 19, 2018, pp. 13-14
15 Exhibits 38, 40 and 41
Y Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 4 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 109) -
" Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 3 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 108)
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10.

In 2004, there were discussions in the Sangguniang Bayan on
- how to deal with the fly-by-night cockpits—meaning, those

without permits or licenses—operating in the munlclpallty 48 -

Three “fly-by-night” cockpits operated in Malinao. These were
(1) "Paraputo” in Brgy. Estancia, (2) “LVC" in Brgy. Balading,
and (3} the small one that operated in the market, beside the o
municipal hall."® : )

in July 2007, when he was the Vice Mayor, the memibers of the-
Sangguniang Bayan discussed the possibility of a.rnew cockpit
arena in Malinao. It was agreed upon that the proposed cockpit - -

.should secure the necessary permits and pay taxés.‘?“ '

Such discussions were initiated by Gouncilors Jose C. Chavez'_
and Noel B. Tuazon. ™!

He supported the proposal because the operation of a co'c_;!}:p'it--"-_
~would provide additional income to the municipality..

Furthermore, the atena would not pose danger to ltS patrons L
considering that it would be a iegmmate operation.’®? . ’

The Finance Committee, on several instances, met.wit_h.'foi_rmef . E
Mayor Ceriola and discussed with him the proposed project.

Mayor Ceriola, however, always dismissed the idea:-As a result,

“they focused on first getting the Governor's approval.5®

The members of the Sanggunian did not know how to go about

the legalities in building a cockpit arena so they thought that it~
was best to seek approval from the Governor. They believed - :

that former Mayor Ceriola was in the best position to seek'such

approval from the Governor because he, as Mayor, was head of - .
' the municipality, and also because he and his family would be-

able to fund the construction of the cockpit arena. ™"

The members of the Sanggunian intended to seek financial :'help

from former Mayor Ceriola's family becaus they were the only E

ones capable of financing such project. 55

W8 Judicial Affidavit of Veredigno P. Atienza dated Fehruary 14, 2018 p.3 (Record Vol 3, p 442)
" Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 5 (Record, Vol. 3, p- 110)
Y Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 7 (Record, Val. 3, p. 112)

131 ibig,
132 1bid.

3 Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 10 (Record, Vol, 3, p. 115}
154 judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 9 {Recard, Val. 3, p. 114)
' Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 9-10 (Record, Vol. 3, pp. 114-115) ~
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18.

19.
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. The members of the Sanggunian intended to issue a Resolution |
authorizing the company of the Ceriola family to construct the

cockpit if the Governor approves the Sanggunian’s proposal.!s -

Former Mayor Ceriola later reported that he phoned Go,ve.rnor':'
Salceda, and the latter merely said that the municipality was free -
to implement projects that would generate additional income.™7 -

Notwithstanding the Governor's positive response the
construction of the cockpit arena did not proceed because the‘-_ .
muntcnpality did not have the necessary funds.!>®

The Sanggunian did not issue the proposed Resolu_tion_
authorizing former Mayor Ceriola’s company to construct the -

cockpit because former Mayor Ceriola was not interested in =~

constructing a cockpit arena. Being a bowling enthusiast,

former Mayor Ceriola was more interested in constructmg a
bowling center 159 :

The- propaosal was offered to other entrepreneurs but nobody '
was interested. 80 : '

At the time, there was only one business enterprise in Malinao—
Alindeco, a fiber/pulp company. Businesses set up their shaps |
only in towns near Malinao ¢!

The proposed cockpit arena then took a back seat. If was only -
in 2011, after the expiration of his term as Vice Mayor, when he " -
learned that the Sangguniang Bayan authorized the company of -

former Mayor Ceriola to construct the New Malinao Cockpit ‘
Arena.'62 '

Around that time, he heard that the Sanggunian could not.grant' :

a permit to operale the cockpit because there was an issue of -

conflict of interest. Even after former Mayor Ceriola’s family sold. 7
the corporation to another entity sometime in 2012,16% the new

owner still could not secure a permit from the Sangguntangi._
Bayan.164 '

In 2013, when he, again, became a member of the Sangguniang’
Bayan, there was an initiative from the minority to grant_a permit-_fu '

% tudicial Affidavit dated Aprll 21, 2018, p. 10 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 115)

7 ibid.

8 Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 11 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 116)

155 1bid.
& bid.

" Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. 12 (Record, Vol. 3, p- 117}

152 ibid.

1% Judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p. ]3(Record Vol. 3, p. 118)
1% Supra. Mote 161



DECISION
People vs. Ceriola
SB-14-CRM-0420 to 0424

Page 25 of 51

- 20.

21.

22.

23.

to operate in favor of the operator of the New Maline'o Cookpit'_
Arena so that the municipality could fully benefit from its
operatlon 165

The New Mellnao Cockpit Arena was not granted a permlt to
operate because of politics. 6 '

The municipality benefited from the operation of the cockpit

because it paid taxes. Said taxes were coursed. through the
province because the munlmpaltty refused to. accept them.

directly 167

People benefited fronr the operation of the cockpit because its -_
operation stimulated business in the municipality. Vendors and -
visitors  from different towns came during cockfights.

Furthermare, the cockpit has become known as one of the best

cockpits in Albay. 168

To address the issues hounding the New Malmao CockpltArena . |

some members of the minority of the Sangguniang Bayan- -
drafted a cockfighting ordinance that would regulate the

operations of the cockpit.'?

He further testified:

1.

The letter of a certain Zaldy Florano of Ceriola Holdings shows -

that the family of former Mayor Ceriola sold their interest in'the
cockpit,1"® :

He does not have a copy of any permit to operate lssued to. the:.-_- _
New Malinao Cockpit Arena.’”

He does not have proof that the Municipality of Mallnao refused .

to accept the taxes paid by the New Malinao Cockpit Arena. 172 3

One of the staff of the Malinao Cockpit Arena told him that every e L

time the cockpit arena personnel submitted an appllcatlon for a-
permit, the Cashier and the Treasury Office refused to: accept

the same. 173
\

%2 Judiciol Affidovit dated April 21, 2018 pp. 12-13 (Record, Vol. 3, pp. 117- 118)
' judicial Affidavit dated April 21, 2018, p.15 (Record Vol. 3, p. 120]

¥ ipid.

’5‘°Jud:cmlA)j‘rdawtdated April 21, 2018, p. 16 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 121)

B pig,

VO TSN, April 26, 2018, p. 18
T1TSN, July 19, 2018, pp. 16-19
" TSN, July 18, 2018, p. 24

2 TSN, July 19, 2018, pp. 41-42




DECISION
People vs. Ceriola
SB-14-CRM-0420 to 0424

Page 26 of 51

5. He is aware that the Province could collect _taxas from
amusement establishments on top of the tax being collected by
the Municipality.'”*

6. They invited business owners to opérate a cockpit in Maiinao .
but they declined the offer. Some were not financially capable
of constructing a cockpit.'’® '

7. The idea that only the family of Mayor Ceriola was capable of -

constructing a cockpit in Malinao came from Councilors Chavez
and Tuazon.'™®

tn his Judfc;al Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, accused Avelmo
C. Ceriola identified certain documents'”” and declared:

1. He was the Mayor of the Municipality of Malinao, Albay from
2007 to0 2013.178 ‘

2. He worked at the pier at the Port of Manila as a Checker for an
oil tanker until 1993. Having learned how vessel gperators earn
a living, he decided to form Ceriola Marine Enterprises, a single
proprietorship business engaged in buying and selling -
petroleum products. Later, it was converted to Ceriola Marine,
Incorporated, which was engaged in the business  of
transporting petroleum products 179

3. Ceriola Property Holdings was incorporated around 1995, It'. ‘
was formed as a holding company. He intended to expand the

family business into other endeavors such as real estate and
lending (Exhibit 36).150

4. Ceriola Property Holdings was not profitable. It later became an_"f-
informal parent company of Cericla Marine Incorporated 181

5. Aﬁer he was elected as Mayor in 2007, he recused himself from. .
actively participating in the management of their famliys 3

businesses. His children were the ones who managed said
businesses.8? '

&

YATSN, duly 19, 2018, p. 25

YETSN, July 19, 2018, pp. 33-34

TETSNM, July 19, 2018, p. 36

Y% Exhibits 1-3, 19, 21-28, 36, 37, 47, 48, 85-89

8 Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 4 {Recard, Val. 3, p. 181)
12 bid,

™ Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p.-6 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 182)
8 judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 7 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 183}
" Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 8 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 184)




DECISION
People vs. Ceriola
SB-14-CRM-0420 to 0424

Page 27 of 51

6. He had no interest in cockfighting. He prefers bowling. 83

7. For years, the Municipal Council, through Coungitor Noel_ E
Tuazon, urged him to build a cockpit in the Municipality.
However, after the cockpit was actuaily built, they refused to =
issue a permit to operate for the cockpit. 18 :

8. The Mummpal Councilors told him that a new c:o'ckplt"would'= o
provide additional income for the municipality and forthe people.'_{ e
At first, he declined for the following reasons:'85. B

a. Hehadno interest in cockfighting;

b.  There were three (3) cockpit arenas in Mallnac at the ‘
time, namely, “Paraputo,” “LVC,” and the one near theiﬁ
~ market, beside the municipal hall; f

¢.  He had no money for the construction of the arena. He AR _ﬁ W
would have to get the money from his company; and EURTRRE

d. He was not aware of the legal ram:flcatlons of such' .
undertakmg

9. After he declined the offer, the Councilors still kept on. urglngl'--.'_-
him to talk to the Board of Directors of his family’s corporation . - . E
‘regarding the funding of such project. The Councilors, led by -
Councilor Tuazon, were persistent, and passed Resolution No.
31, Series of 2007, (Exhibit 2) authorizing him to seek -
permission from then Governor Joey Salceda for the -
establishment of a cockpit in Malinao.188 '

10. During his second term as Mayor, Councilor Tuazon continu‘ed‘-f-_
to urge him to construct a new cockpit arena '8  The:
Sanggunian passed Resolution No. 36, Series of 2011 (Exhibit . -

1), which was substantially the same as Resolutlon No. 31 . :
Series of 2007.'88

11. He complied and called Governor Salceda. After he in’fbfméd
the Municipal Council of Governor Salceda’s responsé, he took -

no further action because he was still not convmced of the need .
to build another cockpit arena. 8

v
8 hid. _
1341ud:aa!Afﬁdawtdated August 24, 2018, p. 9 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 185}
55 1bid,

¥ Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 10 {Record, Val, 3, p. 186)-

"/ Judiciol Affidavit dated August 24 2018, p. 11 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 187).
8 )hid,

¥ judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 12 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 188)
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12.

13.

14

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

The municipality was ravaged by typhoon “Juaning” on July 26,
2011, Among those establishments destroyed were the three -
cockpits (Exhibits 47 and 48).79

Councilor Tuazon’s group, again, requeéted him to build a new

~cockpit arena. He finally acceded to the request because he

warited to help the municipality to recover from the damage
caused by the typhoon. They had an understanding that the

Sanggunian would pass a resolution authorlzmg his company to . -
perform the task.'®! '

The Sanggunian then passed Resolution No. 46, Series of2011 :
{(Exhibit 3), authorizing Ceriola Property Holdlngs to construct a
new cockpit arena in Malinao.'%2 ‘

The Sanggunian specifically authorized Ceriola Property
Holdings to construct the new cockpit arena because they
believed that only his family was capable of undertaking the
construction of the cockpit, and because no other business -
owners accepted the offer.1%

Sometime in 2007, he provided the members of the S_anggun_ian"
copies of the SEC papers of Ceriola Property Holdings.194

He did not parn(:lpate in the dellberatlons for Resolution No. 46,
Series of 2011.1%

After said resolution was passed, he felt that it was his duty to-

help the municipality in generating income. He had to convince
his family to help. At the time, he believed that everything was -
in order, considering that the main sponsor of said Resolution

was the Chairperson of the Committee on Laws and Ethics, and
of the Committee on Flnance 196 '

He did not notice that Councilor Tuazon did not sign Resolution

" No. 46, Series of 2011 until after the case was filed agalnst--‘

him. 197

After Resolution No. 46, Series of 2011 was p'assed,'_hlé'met his. /
family, and the Boards of both Ceriola Marine Incorporated and

¥ Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, pp. 12-13 {Record, Vol. 3, pp. 188-189)
¥ Judicial Affidovit dated August 24, 2018, p. 13 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 189)

¥ dicial Affidovit dated August 24, 2018, p. 14 (Recard, Vol. 3, p. 190)

193 1hid.

9% Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 15 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 191} '
¥ judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 15-16 {Record, Val. 3, p.191-192)
¢ judicial Affidovit dated August 24, 2018, p. 16 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 192)

18! 1hid.
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21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

Ceriola Property Holdings, to convince them to help W|th the .
construction of the new cockpit in Malinao. 1% ‘

Ceriola Property Holdings did not have sufficient funds so it had = |

to obtain said funds from Ceriola Marine incorporated. %9

His name was used in the various permits for the construction -

of the building because his son asked him to-apply for said -

permits, considering his close proximity to the munrmpal hall,
and also because the applications were submitted merely to:
comply with Resolution No. 46, Series of 2011.200

He did not foresee that said permits would cause problems for .

him and his family. He did not think that the same would be -

used against him to make it appear that he was a corrupt
persan. 20t :

After the construction of the building, he learned that the

Sanggunian refused to issue a permit to operate because of an:
alleged conﬂlct of interest.#%2

. -

When he was informed of the conflict of interest i issue, he asked
the members of the Sangguniang Bayan why the issue .was s
never brought up before the construction of the building. They'.-.

just replied that it is the law, without explaining further203 S

To avoid Jeopardrzmg himself and his family, they agreed that

the best course of action was to divest themselves of their - -

business interest in Ceriola Property Holdings, and instead, -
focus on running Ceriola Marine Incorporated. 204

They started to look for potential buyers in January 2012. THEy__f_
were finally able to divest themselves of their shares in Ceriola .
Property Holdings on February 18, 2012 (Exhibits 21 to 28)2% : -

After they divested themselves of their interest in: Ceriola
Property Holdings, he received a letter (Exhibit 19) from the - .
Sangguniang Bayan stating that the New Malinao Cockpit "

Arena cannot operate because it still needs a permit to operate o

from the Sanggunian.2% .
w4

¥ Judicial Affidavit dated August 24,2018, p. 17 (Rederd, Vol. 3, p. 193)

198 1hid.

@0 Judrcra}Afﬁdawtdated August 24, 2018, p. 18 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 194)

201 1hid,

2 Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, pp. 18-19 (Record, Vol. 3, pp. 194-195). -
2 Judiciol Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 19 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 195)
9 Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 20 (Recard, Vol. 3, p. 196)

2 Ihid.

%% Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 21 {Record, Vol. 3, p. 197)
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29. He forwarded said letter to the new Board of the corporation.
Mr. Wainwright C. Berden, the new President of the corporation,
informed him that they were in the process of amendlng the
corporation’s documents in the SEC.2%7 '

30. On March 20, 2012, he received a similar letter (Exhibit 85) from -
the Sangguniang Bayan. He forwarded the second letter to the
new owners of Ceriola Property Holdings, and explained to them -
that the letter was signed by the very same persons who urged
him to construct the cockpit arena. 208

31. Councilor Noel B. Tuazon trapped him into agreeing to construct
the New Malinac Cockpit Arena. Tuazon, the primary sponsor- -
of Resolution No. 46, Series of 2011, could have determined if
there was a potential conflict of interest, having been provided- -
the necessary documents. He assumed that they (members of -
the Sangguniang Bayan) acted in good faith, but it appeared. -
that they were actually acting to put him in a situation where he
would be barred from running for. publlc office.209

32. Ervin O. Fajut the private complainant, as well as. Djoanna'V |
Luyun, among others, were part of the group that contlnuously o
urged him to construct the cockpit in Malinao.21° o

33. He did not |mmed|ately inform the’ Sanggunian Bayan of hls'.
divestment from the corporation because (a) no longer belng :
part of the corporation, he did not think that there would be -~
consequences; (b) he thought that the new owners would
address the issues; and (c) feeling betrayéd, he did not want to
talk to the members of the Sangguniang Bayan 2"’

34. He informed the Sangguniang Bayan of his and his family’s
divestment after he received a copy of the Amended Articles of
Incorporation. Thereafter, all communications were addressed
to the new Board members 212

35. He subsequently tearned that Councilor Fajut filed a complalnt'

against him with the Office of the Deputy Ombudsman for
Luzon 213 '

36. On February 3, 2012, he and his family were still looking for
potential buyers of their interest in the corporation. At the time,
he still had an interest in the corporation. Nevertheless, he

‘”UudrcralAfﬁdawt dated August 24, 2018, p. 27 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 198) _

** Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, pp. 22-23 (Record, Vol. 3, pp. 198-139) 12 2\
9 Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 24 (Recorg, Vol. 3, p. 200) * 97
¥ Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, pp. 24-25 {Record, Val. 3, pp. 200-201)
™ Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 25 (Record, Vol 3, p. 201)

2 judicial Affidovit dated August 24, 2018, p. 26 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 202)
13 Ibid.



DECISION
People vs. Ceriola
SB-14-CRM-0420 to 0424

Page 31 of 51

should not be held liable because he drd not cause damage to
the government.2'4 :

37. When he was still the Municipal Mayor, the corporation =

religiously paid the appropriate taxes and fees to the .

- mumc:pallty (Exhibit 86).215
He further testified:

1. The stock certificates pertaining to his shareholdlngs in Cerlola- =
Property Holdings were kept by his son 26 '

2. He asked his son to take care of everything in connection with

the sale of their shares in Ceriola Property Holdings. His son" |

asked him to sign some documents, and later, informed him that -
the shares were already sold.?"? :

- 3. His son did not explain the specific detalls He waSJust told that":__‘_ L

the shares were already sold.2'8

4. He did not personally hand the stock certificates to Wainwright

Berden. His son, who kept said certificates, was the one who-l_ = L

dellvered the same to Berden 218

5. He does not remember if he signed the stock ceﬁificates 20

6. He does not know if he paid taxes for the sale of his shares His .
son handled everything in connection with the sale of hls_'

shares 221
7. He does not know where his son put the proceeds of the sale df_
shares. He trusted his son. He believed that hIS son would not -
do anything detrimental to him.222 '

8. He does not know the amount of the proceeds of the sale.
the sale, he did not check the documents or receipts 223,

Y

MM Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 29 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 205)
5 Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, p. 30 (Record, Vol. 3, p. 208)

HETSN,
A7 TSN,
DTSN
297N,
#2TSN,

2LTSN
72TSN

August 31, 2018, pp. 20-22
August 31, 2018, pp. 26-27
August 31, 2018, p. 27
August 31, 2018, p. 29
August 31, 2018, p. 30

, August 31, 2018, p. 35
, August 31, 2018, p. 36
8 1hid.
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9. His son was the Executive Vice President. of both
corporations, 24

10. His only participation with respect to thé sale of 68,750 shares
of stock was his act of signing the Deed of Assignment and the
Deed of Absolute Sale. He does not remember if he issued a .

Special Power of Attorney authorizing his son fo seII sald_
shares 225 '

11. He lacked knowledge, especially as to legal matters because_'

he

was not able to finish his studies. 226

The foliowmg documentary exhrbrts offered by the accused were'
admitted in evidence:??”

 Exhibit |

Document
1 ‘Resolution No. 36, s. 2011 of the Sangguniang Bayan, Munlmpallty
| of Malinao _
2 Resolution No. 31, s. 2007 of the Sangguniang Bayan Munrc:pailty
o | of Malinao PR
3 Resolution No. 46, s. 2011 of the Sanggunrang Bayan Munlcrpahty R
| of Malinao i
4 Neighbor's Consent
i 5 Locational Clearance issued on February 9, 2012
6 Order of Payment No. 766564 ' ' :
7 Certificate of Non-Coverage No: CNC- RO5 1206- 0035 dated June o
8, 2012
8 Letter dated June 14, 2012 of Noel B. Tuazon, addressed to Mr
______ | Wainwright C. Berden
9 Letter dated June 26, 2012 addressed to Mr. Walnwrlght C. Berden
10 Affidavit of Wa:nwrrghrg Berden dated July 30,2012
10-A | Summary of Construction Works
11to 11-A Building Permit Form Application No. 0710-05-06- 2009
11-B Electrical Permit
M-C “Sanitary/Plumbing Permit - ' -
. 11-D | Cost Estimate for Malinao Cockpit Arenal/Two- Storey Resrdence
11-E General Specification for Malinao Cockpit Arena '
11-F Real Property Tax Declaration No. 2002-005-0959. for Lot No
s . 2023 A
11-F-1 Deed of Absolute Sale of Lot No. 2023-A entered into by Jose |
. .. | Canillo and Avelino C. Ceriola on September 28, 2011 .
11-G Deed of Absolute Sale of Lot No. 2024-E entered into py Jose
) 1| Canillo and Avelino C. Ceriola on September’ 28 2000 '

ﬂ‘TSN,AugustSl
BTSN, August 31
%6 TSN, August 31

, 2018, p. 37
, 2018, p. 38
, 2018, p. 39

“ Resolution dated October 31, 2018; Record, Vol. 4, pp. 78-79
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Xmmmmmm oo X
11-H Real Property Tax Declaration No 2002 005- 0957 for Lot No.
2024-L.
11-H-1 Deed of Absolute Sale of Lot No. 2024-L entered into by Jose C
.. 1 Canitlo and Avelino C. Ceriola on September 28, 2011 '
AR Seismic Analys:s
11- Fire Safety Evaluation Clearance No. 2012-002 dated August 7
2012
11-K Certificate” of Non- Coverage No. CNC-R05-1109- 0046 dated
. |September3o,2011
11-L, 11- | Lot Plan with Certification from Geodetlc Engmeer
M, 11-M-1
to6_ |
11N Order of Payment dated June 8, 2012 :
12 _Bu:ldlng Permit Form Application No. 0933-9-12- 2011 A
14 Letter dated April 23, 2012 of Walnwnght C. Berden addressed to Lo
o .| Hon. NoelB. Tuazon
15 Letter dated January 23, 2014 ofWalnwrtght C. Berden addressed
.| toHon. Leonora C. Capuz
16 Letter dated February 14, 2014 of Wamwrlght C Berden
_ addressed to Hon. Alice B. Morales
17 Letter dated August 20, 2014 of Rosemarie C, Capus addressed
to Wainwright C. Berden
18 Letter dated August 22, 2014 of Walnwnght C. Berden addressed
.| to Mayor Alicia B. Morales
19 Letter dated March 13, 2012 of the Office of the Sangguman
Bayan, Municipality of Malnnao addressed to Cerlola Property
B Holdings, Co. Inc.
21 Deed of Assignment between Alvin M. Ceriola and Celso B. Buroe
| |dated February 18, 2012
21-A Deed of Asmgnment between Alvin M. Ceriola and NelsonA Darla
dated February 18, 2012 '
22 Deed of Asmgnment between Lenybelle C. Santos and Celso B..
| Burce dated February 18, 2012
22-A Deed of Assignment between Lenybelle C. Santos and Manuel 0.
- dated February 18, 2012
23 Deed of Assignment between Erlinda M. Cerlola and Manuel O
_ dated February 18, 2012
23-A Deed of Assignment between Erlinda M. Ceriola and Wamwrlght
.1 C._Berden dated February 18, 2012 '
24 Deed of Asmgnment between Avelino C. Cenola and- Walnwnght R
.| C. Berden dated February 18, 2012 '
24-A Deed of Absolute Sale of shares of stock between Avehno C..
. ..._..._ | Ceriola and Wai{n]wright C. Berden dated February 20, 2012
25 Deed ofAsmgnment between Leonard Alfan M. Ceriola and Nelson o
.. | A Daria dated February 18, 2012
26 Deed of Assignment between Ailene C. Dela Cruz and Celso B..
... | Burce dated February 18, 2012
27

Deed of Assignment between Emalyn C. Sojisa and Manuel 0.

_| dated February 18,2012 [ | - - ®
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28 Deed ofAss:gnment between Christian Albert M. Cenola and Zaldy _
_ | P Florano dated February 18, 2012 =
37 - Resolution. No. 2012-021 of the Office of the Sanggun:ang
o | Barangay, Barangay Balading
38 Letter dated May 14, 2012 of Avelino C. Ceriola addressed to Hon
o NoelB. Tuazon o
40 Letter dated November 10, 2014 of Zaldy P. Florano addressed to.
. Mayor Alicia B. Morales ‘
41 Letter dated February 24, 2015 of Zaldy P. Florano addressed to 5
| Mayor Alicia B. Morales
42 Department of the Interior and Local Government Memorandum'
e dated July 1, 2016 _
43 Resolution No. 15, s. 2016 of the Sangguniang Bayan Mumcrpahty"
of Malinao -
 47to 47-B _,Plctures of Paraputo _Qg(_:_kprt Arena
48 to 4 48 -A | Pictures of Old Malinao Cockpit Arena: ' ' Co
56 Order dated October 12, 2015 of the Regional Trial Court Branch S
|15 Tabaco City N
57 Wit of Preliminary In}unctlon dated October. 20, 2015 of the_ -
) | Regional Trial Court, Branch 15, Tabaco City _
67, 67-Ato | Pictures of the New Malinao Cockpit Arena dated - February 18 '
_T,Wto AA | 2018 "
69 SEC Certificate of Articles of Incorporatlon of Ceriola Martne_'
.| Services, Inc. on May 20, 1993 g
75 Cerification dated June 19, 2017 issued by IVIayror Atos Deang,' g
. | ICO-Provincial Treasurer ]
76 Certification dated July 3, 2017 issued by Mayﬂor Atos- Deang ,
. |IcO-Provincial Treasurer '
77 Certification dated October 6, 2017 issued by Mayflor Atos Deang, -
i ICO-Provincial Treasurer .
78 Certification dated November 8, 2017 issued by -Mayflor Atos-

o | Deang, ICO-Provincial Treasurer |

79 Certification dated January 4, 2018 issued by Mayﬂor Atos Deang,
- Acting Provincial Treasurer

80 Certification dated February 1, 2018 issued by Mayﬂor Atos-i

. ___. | Deang, Acting Provincial Treasurer '

81 Certification dated March 8, 2018 issued by Mayﬂor Atos- Deang,f
... | Acting Provincial Treasurer |

82 Certification dated April 4, 2018 issued by Mayﬂor Atos Deang,-

| Acting Provincial Treasurer

83 Certification dated April 20, 2018 issued by Rey Samuel P. Locsm '
_ N | Provincial Accountant 1

84 Governor's Permit for Calendar Year 2018 issued on January 3; |

2018 :

- 84-A Offlc:lai Rece|ptNo 7213171 dated January3 2018 S
85 Letter dated March 15, 2012 of the Office of the Sanggunlang
~___ | Bayan, Municipality of Malinao '
86 | Letter dated May 16, 2012 of Leonf)ra P. Capus addressed to Hon

| Ervin Q. Fajut, with attachments
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87 | Resolution No. 16 series of 2017 of the Office of the Sanggun[ang
|.Barangay, Barangay Cabunturan

|.Barangay Awang

Barangay Malolos

THE FINDINGS OF FACT

Since 2007, the members of the Sangguniang Bayan of Malinao
had been exploring the idea of establishing a cockpit in Malinao. On
August 14, 2007, the Sangguniang Bayan passed Resolution No 31;

88 | Resolution No. 24 series of 2017 of the Sanggumang Barangay .

89 Resolution No. 17 s. 2017 of the Sanggunlang Barangay o N

s. 2007, 228 authorlzmg accused Avelino C. Ceriola, then the Mayor of i

said municipality, to seek permission and/or advice from then Governor
Joey S. Salceda for the establishment of a cockpit. Later, on July 12,

2011, the Sangguniang Bayan of Malinao passed Resolution No 36,

S. 2011 22 reiterating Resolution No. 31, s. 2007

Thereafter, On September 20, 2011, in view of the onslaught ofj
typhoon “Juaning,” which caused heavy damage on the Malinao =~ -

Cockpit, the Sangguniang Bayan of Malinac passed Resolution No.46; -

s. 2011,%%® authorizing Ceriola Property Holdings Co., Inc.. (Cerlolaf. -

Arena.

At the time, the accused owned 68750 -of the 157,500
subscribed shares in Ceriola Property Holdrngs 231 In the General

Property Holdings) to construct a new building for the Malmao Cockp:t e

Information Sheet for 2011 of Ceriola Property Holdings, the followmg
are the corporate officers, with the correspondlng nurnber of

subscribed shares:232

“Name Position Number of shares

T B subscribed-
. Avelino C. Ceriola President/ ' 88,750
. - | Chairperson of the Board L
Alvin M. Ceriola EVPY ’ 6 250
e .. | BoadMember ' . ' .
Leonard Allan M. Ceriola VP Marketlng/ 6 250
: ———— ~ Board Member

/"’ \

228 Eyiiibit 2

28 Exhibit 1

230 Eyhihits 1/3

1 Exhibit K-4-

*¥ Exhibits K-3 to K-5
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Celso B. Burce

X
Christian Albert M. Ceriola VP Finance/ 6,250
1 Board Member : :
Lenybelle C. Santos VP Regional Operations/ 10,000
o Board Member .
Ailene C. Dela Cruz VP Public Relations/ 5,250
o 1 Board Member
Ernalyn M. Ceriola/ VP Operanon/ 10,000
Ernalyr C. Solisa Board Member S
Erlinda M. Ceriola Treasurer/ 37,500
. Board Member
Corporate Secretary/ 6,250

_ Board Member

L

Ceriola Property Holdings constructed the building for the subject
cockpit arena sometime in December 2011.%% On the following dates,
the accused issued the following permits in favor of Ceriola Property
‘Holdings/New Malinao Cockpit Arena, Inc.:

(Exhibit U)
SB-14-CRM-0420

Mayor's Permit Grantee Desc’r‘iption
No./Date issued | ) :
2012-097/February 3, 2012 CERIOLA'S PROPERTY | To operate Ceriola's Property

HOLDINGS CORP. [sic]

Holdings Corp. [sig]

2012- 116/February 21, 2012
(Exhibit V)
5B-14-CRM-0421
2012-212/April 14, 2012
{Exhibit W)
SB-14-CRM-0422

New Malinac Cockpit Arena,
Inc.

New Malinao Cockpn Arena,
Inc.

Operate 3 Cock Derby

Operate 4 Cock Derby ' _

Also, within said period, “New Malinao Cockplt Arena, Inc.’ pald
the following fees and taxes: '

Official Receipt No. /

" pre-Trial Order dated February 15, 2017, p. 2; Record, Vol. 1, p. 389

Nature of Collection “Amount

__ Date o o
1245382 / February 3, 2012 1 Filing fee (App[icatjon) : . PZDDOD .
(Exhibit R-10) Filing fee?® £5,000.00 .
... |Annual inspection fee . P500.00
1249900 / February 7, 2012 Amusement tax £10,500.00
{Exhibit R-9) o i
1250416 / February 21,2012 Mayors Permit (3 Cock £600.00
{Exhibit R-3) Derby) R
11250445 / February 28, 2012 | Amusement tax £10,000.00. -
(Exhibit R-8) B _ -
1252514 7 Aprii 19, 2012 Mayors Permit (4 Cock P800.00 -
{Exhibit R-5) Derby) , R
1252513 / April 19, 2012 Amusement tax £12,000.00 4 |
{ExhibitR-7) - ‘ : \

% konual cockpit permit fee {Exhibit R)

‘ "
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1252769/ Aprit 24, 2012 £10,000.00 |

(Exhibit R-6)

| Amusement tax

In the letter dated March 13, 2012, the members of the-
Sangguniang Bayan advised Ceriola Property Holdings to secure a
permit to operate from the Sangguniang Bayan. In the letter dated_
March 15, 2012, the Sangguniang Bayan of Malinao informed the -
accused that under Sec. 89 of the Local Government Code, local
government officials or employees are prohibited from dlrectly or

indirectly holding an interest in any cockpit or other games hcensed by
the local government unit. .

The accused responded to the aforementloned Ietters by.
sending his letter dated May 14, 2012%* addressed to Hon. Noel B. -
Tuazon, Chairperson of the Committee on Laws and Ethrcs,of. the -
Sangguniang Bayan. There, the accused informed Councilor Tuazon

that he and his family had already divested from Ceriola- Property
Holdings. -

In the General Information Sheet for 2012 of Ceriola P_ropérty
Holdings, the following are the corporate officers, “with the
corresponding number of subscribed shares: 2% B

5 Exhibits /38
36 Exhibits -2 to X-4

Name Position - Number of shares
—— e . e n e e —— R i et e s w1 . SUbscrled ) }
Wainwright C. Berden President/ ] 94, 100
e | ... Chairperson of Board ' :
Nianuei 0. VP Marketing/ 31 ,500 '
L BoardMember
Celso B, Burce VP Finance/ 15,750
o : Board Member
Nelson A. Daria VP Qperation/ 7,875
i ~ Board Member
Zaldy P. Florano Corporate Secretary/ 7.875
- | Board Member o
Lecdegario L. Laruan Board Member 100 .
Robby Renan C. Labalan Board Member 100 .
Freddie E. Hunggay Board Member '
Janette G. lbeas ~ Board Member o
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DISCUSSION

/. Violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019

In SB-14-CRM-0420 to 0422, the accused is charged with acting -
with evident bad faith and manifest partiality by issuing Mayor's
Permits in favor of Ceriola Property Holdings (SB-14-CRM- -0420) and
New Malinao Cockpit Arena, Inc. (SB-14-CRM-0421 and 0422),
wherein he held an interest, thereby, giving Ceriola Property -
Holdings/New Malinao Cockpit Arena unwarranted benefits advantage_
or preference by allowing the same to benefit from and exercnse a
prlwlege it otherwise could not. *

Sec_ 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019 reads:

Sec. 3. Corrupt practices of public officers, — In addition to
acts or omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, -
the following shall constitute corrupt practices of any publlc offlcer
and are hereby declared to be unlawful: ‘

XXX

_ (e) Causing any undue injury to any party, including the™
Government, or giving any private party any unwarranted benefits, . -
advantage or preference in the discharge of his -official, -
administrative or judicial functions through manifest partlaltty, ewdent‘ -
bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This provision shall apply
to officers and employees of offices or government carporations ;-
charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other concessions.

The elements of said offense are as follows 237

1. The accused must be a pubiic officer discharging admlmstratlve -
judicial, or official functions (or a private mdnndual acting. in
conspiracy with such public officer),

2. The accused acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith, or
gross inexcusable negligence; and

3. The accused action caused any undue injury 0 any party, .
including the government, or giving' any private  party
unwarranted benefits, advantage, or preference in the
discharge of his or her furictions, -

" Please see Fuentes v. People, G.R. No. 186421, April 17, 201
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The first element is present. The accused issued the sUbject -'

Mayor's Permits in the exercise of his official functions.  Under Sec.

444 (b) (3) (iv) of R.A. No. 7160, Municipal Mayors have the power to
issue permits pursuant to law or ordlnance viz.:

Sec. 444. The Chief Executrve Powers, Dutres Functrons S
and Compensation. —

XXX

(b) For efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose - .
of which is the general welfare of the municipality- and its
inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of this Code, the: mun!t:lpal*
mayor shall:

XXX

(3) Initiate and maximize the generation of resources and
revenues, and apply the same to the |mplementat|on of
development plans, program objectives and priorities’ as
‘provided for under Section 18 of this Code, partfcularly '
those resources and revenues programmed for. agro'—
industrial development and country-wide growth and
progress, and relative thereto, shall:

XXX

(iv) Issue licenses and permits and suspend or revoke the
same for any violation of the conditions upon which
said licenses or permits had been issued, pursuant to
law or ordinance; '

Here, it is indicated. in the subject Mayor's Permits238 that the. 3

same were issued pursuant to Sec. 3A.01, Article A, Chapter Il of the o
Municipal Tax Ordinance No. 01, s. 2004 othenmse known as. the o

Revenue Code of 2004 of Mallnao Albay.

The second element of violation of Sec. 3(e) pertains to the
modes by which the crime may be committed, i.e., through manlfest'

partiality, evident bad faith, or gross inexcusable negligence. The '_ =
Supreme Court, in Uriarte v. People, 2% explained these three termsas

=

28 Exhibits U, V and W
* G.R. No. 169251, December 20, 2006
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Section 3(e) of R.A. 3019 may be committed either by dolo,
as when the accused acted with evident bad faith or manifest
partiality, or by culpa as when the accused committed. gross -
inexcusable negligence. There is “manifest partiality” when there *~
is a clear, notorious or plain inclination or predilection to favor one: .
side or person rather than another. “Evident bad faith” connotes . '
not only bad judgment but also palpably and patently fraudulent and S
dishonest purpese to do moral obliquity or conscious wrongdoing for
some perverse motive or ill will. it contemplates a state of mind
affirmatively operating with furtive design or with same motive orself- -
interest or il will or for ulterior purposes. “Gross inexcusable =
negligence’ refers to negligence characterized by the want of even .. -
the slightest care, acting or omitting to act in a situation where there -
is a duty to-act, not inadvertently but willfully and mtentlonally, with -
conscious indifference to consequences msofar as other persons .
may be affected.

The second element is present The accused acted Wlth evndent
bad faith when he issued the following- Mayor s Permits:

‘Mayor's Permit ~ Grantee Description =
_.No./Date issued '

2012- DQ?/February 3, 2012 CERIOLA'S PROPERTY | To operate Ceriola’s Property
(Exhibit U) HOLDINGS CORP. [sic} Holdings Corp [sic]

| SB-14-CRM-0420 o ) :

| 2012- 116/February 21, 2012 | New Malinao Cockpit Arena, | Operate 3 Cock Derby -
(Exhibit V) Inc. '
- 5B-14-CRM-0421 , e . -
2012 212/Aprli 14,2012 New Malinao Cockpit Arena, | Operate 4 Cock Derby -

| {Exhibit W) Inc. , ' -
SB-14-CRM-0422

At the time the accused issued the subject permits, he was stlll o
the President and Chairperson of the Board of Directors of Ceriola
Property Holdings, and had substantial interest in -said- corporatlon :
holding 68,750 of the 157,500 subscribed shares.240 |t appears that
the accused retained said positions in the corporation and held such
shares of stock until around May 10, 2012. By then, the names of the -

- accused and hlS famjly no longer appeared in the GIS for 2012.241

Notably, Mayor's Perm:t No. 2012-097 was issued in favor of :
Ceriola Property Holdings, and Mayor's Permits No.: '2012-116 and
2012-212 were issued in favor of New Malinao Cockpit Arena, Inc.
While it may appear that “Ceriola Property Holdings” and “New Mahnao

0 1tis indicated in Exhibit K-4 that the accused owns 55% of the subscribed shares. However, his su'bscrl bed

shares (68,750) represent only 43.65% of the total number of subscribed shares (157 500) -
M Exhibit X to X-7
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Cockpit Arena, Inc.” are different entities, an examination of the
evidence on record would show that the two operated the New Mailnao R

Cockpit Arena, albeit in different periods.

A reading of Resolution No. 46, s. 201122 would show that the_" cah

Sangguniang Bayan of Malinao authorized Ceriola Property Holdlngs _
to construct the new building for the Malinao Cockpit Arena because

the old building was heavily damaged by typhoon “Juaning.” The o

addition of the word “new” appears to have been made to |nd|c:ate that

the new building was constructed to replace the one that was damaged. .

The Articles of Incorporation of Ceriola Property Holdings was -
- amended only on April 7, 2012,2% to properly reflect the fact that it is
engaged in operating the Malinao Cockpit Arena, but it appears that
from the time of the construction of the cockpit building, no entlty other

than Ceriola Property Holdings operated the New: Mahnao Cockp:t E

Arena.

When the accused issued the subject Mayor s Permits in favor of‘:_ '
Cericla Property Holdings/New Malinao Cockpit . Arena Inc:; - a

corporation in which he had a substantial financial or pecuniary lnterest' '

*1

it can be said that he acted with self-interest, and hence with e\ndent
bad faith. '

The accused claims that he and his family divested from Ceriola

Property Holdings on February 18, 2012. To support this claim, the

accused. presented the purported Deeds of Assignment. and Deed of

Sale, all dated February 18, 2012, But these doouments are mere ';' E

copies. It was not established that the originals were lost or destroyed,

or cannot be produced in court. Neither were the assignors—aside S

from the accused himself—and the assignees presented as W|tnesses

In any event, the Court finds that the prosecution failed to prove :
the third element of violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A: No. 3019 in SB-14- -
CRM-0420 to 0423 I

The third element is present if the accused' act. done W|th |
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross rnexcueable neghgence SOt
caused undue injury to any party, or gave nwarranted beneflts

advantage or preference to any private party

2 Exhibits J/3
3 Exhibit T-3
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Here, the accused is charged with giving Ceriola Property
Holdmgs/Malmao Cockpit Arena unwarranted benefits, advantage or-
preference when he issued the subject Mayor's Permits. In Rivera v.
People ** the Supreme Court explained the phrase, thus:

x x x. The word “unwarranted” means lacking adequate or
official support; unjustified; unauthorized or without justification or
adequate reason. “Advantage” means a more favorable or improved
position or condition; benefit, profit or gain of any kind; benefit from
some course of action. “Preference” signifies priority or hlgher_
evaluation or desirability; choice or estimation above another

The subject permits were issued pursuant to Sec. 3A 01, Amclelz |
A Chapter (il of the Municipal Tax Ordinance No. 01, s. 2004,
otherwise known as the Revenue Code of 2004 of Malinao, Albay But

this Court cannot determine if unwarranted benefits, advantage or - "

preference were given to Ceriola Property HoldlngslMaImao Cockpit -
‘Arena by reason of the grant of such permits because the pertlnent-?f‘i
provision was not proved by the prosecution.?*® Ordinances are not
included in the enumeration of matters covered by mandatory Judlmal
notice under Rule 129, Sec. 1 of the Rules of Court.246 ©

This Court also cannot arrive .at the conclusion that Ceriola
Property Holdings/Malinac Cockpit Arena was given unwarranted -
benefits under Sec. 447(a)(3)(v) of RA. No. 7160. At the risk of
repetition, the subject permits were issued pursuant to. Sec. 3A.01,
Article A, Chapter IIl of the Municipal Tax Ordinance No. 01, s. 2004

otherwise known as the Revenue Code of 2004 of Malinao, Albay, and l":_'

not under Sec. 447(a)3)(v) of RA. No. 7160, which gives the
Sangguniang Bayan the exclusive power to authorize or Ilcense the
operation of cockpits in the municipality. g

_ Municipal Mayors do not have the authority to authorize or
license the operation of cockpits. Prior to the effectivity of R. A. No.

7160, Municipal Mayors, with the concurrence of their Sanggunlans -/

had the authority to license and regulate cockfighting®*” However, thls'

* G.R. Nos. 156577, 156587 and 156749, December 3, 2014

5 The provision was not included in Exhibit 2 '
¢ Please see Social Justice Society (SJS) v. Atienza, G.R. No. 156052, February 13, 2008 i 4
7 P.D. 449. Sec. 6. Licensing of Cockpits. City and municipal mayors are authorized to issue licenses forthe :
operation and maintenance of cockpits subject to the approval of the Chief of Constabulary or his-
authorized representatives. x x x; P.D, No. 1802, as amended by P.D. No. 1802-A. Sec. 4. City and Muntupal'
Mayors with the concurrence of their respective “Sanggumians” shall have the authority to license and

regulate regular cockfighting pursuant to the rules and regulations pramulgated by the Comimission and'
subject to its review and supervision.
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authority had been removed in R.A. No. 7160, Sec, 4417(3.)(3)(v) of
which provides that such power to authorize and ‘license cockpits

belongs to the Sangguniang Bayan. The provision re‘ads:' |

Sec. 447. Powers, Duties, Functions and Compensation. —(a) ~
The sangguniang bayan, as the legislative body of the municipality, ©
shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds =~ -
for the general welfare of the municipality and - its inhabitants |
pursuant to Section 16 of this Code and in the proper exercise ofthe . -

corporate powers of the municipality as provided for under Secti_on'
22 of this Code, and shall: ‘ o

X X X

(3) Subject to the provisions of Book Il of this Code, grant
franchises, enact ordinances authorizing the issuance of -
permits or licenses, or enact ordinances Ievying taxes,
fees and charges upon such conditions and for such
purposes intended to promote the general welfare of the
inhabitants of the municipality, and pursuant. to this
legislative authority shall: '

XXX

(v) Any law to the contrary notwithstanding, authorize and
license the establishment, operation, and maintenance
of cockpits, and regulate cockfighting and commercial .
breeding of gamecocks: Provided, That existing rights
should not be prejudiced:; '

In Teves v. Sandiganbayan** the Supreme Court agreed with

the Sandiganbayan that therein accused Mayor Teves could not have
intervened or taken part in his official capacity in the issuance of a .
cockpit license because only the Sangguniang Bayan could have =
Issued such permit to operate the Valencia Cockpit. In Tan v.
Perefia,** the Supreme Court emphasized that the phrase “any law to™ - =
the contrary notwithstanding” removes any doubt that it is the

Sangguniang Bayan alone which has the power to authorize and - -
license the establishment, operation and maintenance of cockpits, and
regulate cockfighting and commercial breeding of gamecocks withinits .. =
territorial jurisdiction. I |

Here, it is without question that the accused issued the_ stjbjebt Y AN
Mayor's Permits in favor of Ceriola Property HoldingslMa_linao-chkpit' N R

28GR No. 154182, December 17, 2004
“¥ G.R. No. 149743, February 18, 2005
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Arena. But such permit, by itself, could not have authorized Ceriola

Property Holdings/Malinao Cockpit Arena to legally operate a cockpit
within the Municipality of Malinao. A cockpit operator may secure. all -
other necessary permits—including the Mayor's Permit—and pay the
various fees and taxes in connection with its operation. Nevertheless,
without the requisite authorization or license from the Sangguniang
Bayan, it cannot legally operate within the municipality concerned.

The prosecution failed to prove the third element of violation of

Sec. 3(e) of RA. No. 3019 beyond reasonable doubt. Consequently,
the accused, who enjoys the right to be presumed innocent until the
contrary is proved, must be acquitted. '

This Court is not unaware that operating a cockpit without the

requisite license, °° knowingly tolerating the illegal operation of a - .
cockpit, or engaging in another occupation while at the same time =~

being a Municipal Mayor®' may give rise to criminal or administrative )
liability. However, these are not the charges against the accused in

the present cases. The Informations in the present cases charge the
accused with violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019, specifically, by
issuing Mayor's Permits in favor of a corporation in which he has a -

financial or pecuniary interest. DR

As the Supreme Court held in Patula v. People, 252 convicting an
-accused of an offense not charged in the Information would violate said

accused’ Constitutional right to be informed of the nature and cause of
the accusation. To wit: '

The importance of the proper manner of alleging the nature -
and cause of the accusation in the information should never be taken
for granted by the State. An accused cannot be convicted of an
offense that is not clearly charged in the complaint or information. To
convict him of an offense other than that charged in the complaint or

information_would be violative of the Constitutional right to be
informed of the nature and cause of the accusation. Indeed, the
accused cannot be convicted of a crime, even if duly proven, unless

the crime is alleged or necessarily included in the information filed
" against him. ' '

(underscaring supplied)

% P.0. No. 449. Sec. 5(d) in relation to Sec. 8 o

' RA. No. 7160. Sec. 90. Practice of Profession. — {a) All governors, city ahd municipal mayors are

prohibited from practicing their profession or engaging in any occupation other than_the exercise of their -

functions as local chief executives. {underscoring supplied)
7 G.R. No. 164457, April 11, 2012
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I1. Violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019 and -
Sec. 89 (a) (2) of R.A. No. 7160

Sec. 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019 reads:

Sec. 3. Corrupt ,oractrces of public officers. — In addlt:on to
acts or omissions of public officers already penalized by exssting law,

the following shall constituté corrupt practices of any publlc officer - :
and are hereby declared to be unlawful: o

XX X

(h) Directly or md;rectly havmg fmanmal or pecunlary mterest-_ -
in any business, contract or transaction in connection with which he - .
intervenes or takes part in his official capacity, or in which he is
prohibited by the Constitution or by any law from having any mterest

The elements of violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 'No.' 3019 are'?as_: j'ﬁ
follows:2%3 SR

1. The accused is a public officer;

2. The accused has a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary
“interest in any business, contract or transaction

3. The accused either

a. intervenes or takes part in his or her ofﬂmal
capacity in connecnon with such interest; or

b. is prohibited from having such interest by the
Constitution or by any law.

Here, the accused is charged with committing violation of Sec
3(h) of RA. No. 3019 under the second mode, i.e.; possession of
prohibited interest. In particular, he is charged with ha\nng a direct or
indirect financial or pecuniary interest in Ceriola Property Holdmgs in .
violation of Sec. 89 (a) (2) of R.A. No. 7160, which provndes '

Sec. 89. Prohibited Business and FPecuniary lm‘eresf (a) It -
shall be unlawful for any local government official or employee,

directly or indirectly, to:
Vil

3 Ploase see Teves v. Sandigonbayan, G.R. No. 154182, December 17, 2004

XXX
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(2) Hold such interests in any cockpit or other games licensed
by a local government unit; , _

It is undisputed that the accused was a public officer at the time.
of the alleged commission of the offense. As previously discussed, the:
accused had financial or pecuniary interest in Ceriola Property
Holdings until around May 10, 2012. Said corporation appears to have
operated a cockpit before February 7, 2012, as evidenced by its
payment of the amusement tax, which is based on the gross receipts

from the admission fees.?* From the fact that it paid the amusement 5

tax, it can be inferred that the corporation actually operated the cockpit_
before said date. L ‘

The accused did not deny, and even admitted, the fact that he
had financial or pecuniary interest in Ceriola Property Holdings, and -
that said corporation operated the Malinao Cockpit Arena.?*® For his -
defense, he contends that (1) he did not want to build the cockpit arena,

but the members of the Sangguniang Bayan urged him to do so as part - -

of a plan to put him in a situation where he will be barred from running

for public office;?®® (2) he assumed that there were no legal issues

when the Sangguniang Bayan authorized Ceriola Property Holdingsto

construct the cockpit arena; and (3) he and his family divested
themselves of their shareholdings on February 18, 2012, These
contentions are untenable. ' ' s

First, ignorance of the law excuses no one from cdmp’li_ance; |
therewith. >’  This especially applies to the accused who, as the
Municipal Mayor, was duty-bound to enforce laws and ordinances =

relative to the governance of the municipality. 258 As the Municipal
-~ Mayor, he should have known that he was prohibited from directly or’
indirectly holding an interest in a cockpit. |

Second, even assuming that the accused convincingly proved
that he and his family divested themselves of their shareholdings in
Ceriola Property Holdings on February 18, 2012, this Court's

conclusion will not change. In People v. Delfin,?* it was held that in -/
- crimes where the date of commission is not a material element; itis nof

“*R.A. No. 7160. Sec. 140 : ' . S P
5 judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, pp. 29-30 (Record, Vol. 3, pp. 205-206) % ‘Y

% Judicial Affidavit dated August 24, 2018, pp. 13, 24 {Record, Vol. 3, pp. 189, 200)
7 Civil Code. Art. 3 ' '

B8R A No. 7160. Sec. 444(b)(2)
¥ G.R. No. 201572, July 9, 2014
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necessary to allege the date with absolute specificity dr cel‘tainty'in_ft‘he_. o
information. viz.: | a A

In crimes where the date of commission is not a material .
element, like murder, it is not necessary to allege such date with .
absolute specificity or certainty in the information. The Rules of -
Court merely requires, for the sake of properly informing an accused,
that the date of commission be approximated: ST

XXX

Sec. 11. Date of commission of the offense. — It is not necessary
to state in the compiaint or information the precise date the offense was
commitied except when it is a material ingredient of the offense. The
offense may be alleged to have been committed on a date as near as
possible to the actual date of its commission. :

Since the date of commission of the offense is not required
with exactitude, the allegation in an information. of a date- of
commission different from the one eventually established during the = -
trial would not, as a rule, be considered as an error fatal to the =
prosecution. In such cases, the erroneous allegation in ‘the"
information is just deemed supplanted by the evidence presented .

during the trial or may even be corrected by a formal amendment of
the information. A

~ Assuming that the accused and his family divested themselves
of their shareholdings in Ceriola Property Holdings on February 18,
2012, the fact remains that the accused held such prohibited interest - -
in-a cockpit sometime before February 7, 2012 until February 18, :2"0_1‘2_':, .
The discrepancy between February 18, 2012 and “on. or about 21
February 2012" is not so great such that it will induce the perception
that the Information and the evidence are no longer pertaining to one
and the same offense. o o

The present cases must be differentiated from the situation =
where the accused held the prohibited interest prior to assuming office.
- In such situation, the public officer may be given reasonable time to
divest from the. corporation.”® Here, the accused was the incumbent
Municipal Mayor when the corporation in which: he had substantial
financial or pecuniary interest, and where he was the President and
Chairperson of the Board of Directors, started to operate a cockpit. In
fact, Ceriola Property Holdings was not originally engaged in operating o /-

*PR.A. No. 6713. Sec. 9. Divestment. — A public official or emplayee shall avoid conflicts of interest’ 7al¥
times. When a conflict of interest arises, he shall resign from his position in any private business enterprise |
within thirty (30} days from his assumption of office and/or divest himself of his shareholdings or interést ,
within sixty {60) days from such assumption. ) ' R
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a cockpit.?" As Municipal Mayor, the accused should have known that
local officials are prohibited from possessing direct or indirect financial
or pecuniary interest in cockplts -

The prosecution established beyond reasonable doubt the
accused’ guilt of violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019 and violation of
Sec. 89(a)(2) of RA. No. 7160. The only matter left to be: resolved IS
the appropriate penalty to be imposed.

Citing Teves v. Sandiganbayan,?®? the accused argues that if he :

should be found guilty of having prohibited interest in a cockpit the
penalty to be imposed on him should only be the fine as prowded in:
Sec. 514 of R.A. No. 7160, and not the penalty under R.A. No. 3019,
in addition to that under R A No. 7160. Although this Court agrees -

that only the penalty provided in Sec. 514 of R A. No. 7160 should be
imposed, it disagrees with the accused’ assertion that the Ilghter o

penalty of only a fine should be imposed on him.

In Teves, the Supreme Court, in essence, consudered violation of E
Sec. 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019 and Sec. 89(a)(2) of R.A. No. 7160 as one
offense. It held that therein accused was guilty of violation of Sec. 3(h)

of R.A. No. 3019, but imposed only the penalty provaded in.Sec. 514 of o

R.A. No. 7160. The High Court explained that the penalty under RA.
- No. 7160 must be imposed because R.A. No. 7160, aside from belng
the later statute, specifically deals with local officials possessmg
prohibited pecuniary interest in a cockpit. viz.:

The next question we have to grapple with is under what faw -
should petitioner Edgar Teves be punished. It must be observed that - '_
- Section 3(h) of the Anti-Graft Law is a general provision, it being * -
applicable to all prohibited interests; while Section 89(2) of the LGC-
of 1991 is a special provision, as it specifically treats of lnterest in a
cockpit. Notably, the two statutes provide for different penaltles xxx

It is a rule of statutory construction that where one statute -
deals with a subject in general terms, and another deals with a part
of the same subject in a more detailed way. The two should be =~ -
harmonized if possible; but if there is any conflict, the latter shall ,
prevail regardless of whether it was passed prior to the general -
statute. Or where two statutes are of contrary tenor or of diﬁerent
dates but are of equal theoretical application to a particular case the
one designed therefor specnaily should prevail over the other :

“VExhibit T-3 : : : .
" GR. No. 154182, December 17, 2004 ' 4
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Conformably with these rules, the LGC of 1991, which -
specifically prohibits local officials from possessing pecuniary
interest in a cockpit licensed by the local government unit and which, = -
in itself, prescribes the punishment for violation thereof, is paramount -
to the Anti-Graft Law, which penalizes possession of prohibited
interest in a general manner. Moreover, the latter took effect on 17 - -
August 1960, while the former became effective on 1 January 1991 °
Being the earlier statute, the Anti-Graft Law has to yield to the LGC -
of 1991 which is the later expression of Iegislative will.

Thus, applying the abovecited ruling, only the penalty under Sec

514 of R.A. No. 7160 will be imposed on the accused. Sald prowsmn
reads:

Sec. 514. Engaging in Prohibited Business Transactions or
Possessing Hlegal Pecuniary Interest. — Any local official and any
person or persons dealing with him who violate the prohibitions -
provided in Section 89 of Book | hereof, shall be punished with o
imprisonment for six (8) months and one (1) day to six (B) years,or . .~
a fine of not less than Three thousand pesaos (P3,000. 00) normore - - .
than Ten thousand pesos (P10,000.00), or both such mpnsonment’” o
and fine, at the discretion of the court. '

L3

Indeed in Teves, the Supreme Court imposed the penalty df only

a fine in the amount of £10,000.00, as provided in Sec. 514. But it -

“bears stressing that in said case, the Supreme Court found that the -
imposition of such lighter penalty was justified because therem

accused commiited the offense shortly after the effectlwty of RA.No. = =

7160, considering that under the old Local Government Code;” ‘mere
possession of pecunlary interest in a cockpit was not a: prohlblted act,

Such circumstance is not present here. R.A. No. 7160 has been in
effect since January 1, 1992, or over two (2) decades before herein P

accused committed the offense.

CONCLUSION

The prosecution failed to prove beyond reasonable doubt the

accused’ guilt of violation of Sec. 3(e) of R.A. No. 3019. Hence: the o |
Court is constrained to acquit the accused of said offense. On the

other hand, the prosecution proved: beyond reasonable -doubt the
accused’ guilt of violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019 and- Sec.

89(a)(2) of RA. No-7160. However, applying the Supreme Court’
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ruling in Teves v. Sandiganbayan, only the penalty under Sec. 514 of -
R.A. No. 7160 will be imposed. | o

WHEREFORE judgment is hereby rendered as follows

1. in SB-14-CRM-0420 to 0422, accused AVELINO C. CERIOLA o
is hereby ACQUITTED for fallure of the prosecution to prove his-
guilt beyond reasonable doubt.

2. InSB-14- CRM-0423 and 0424, accused AVELINO C. CERIOLA -
is hereby found GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of violation”
of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. No. 3019 and Sec. 89(a)(2) of R.A. No. 7160,
and is accordingly sentenced to suffer the indeterminate penalty
of imprisenment of six (6) months and one (1) day, as minimum,
~ totwo (2) years, as maximum,?®® and to pay a fine in the amount*- »
of Ten Thousand Pesos (P10,000. 00).

Let the hold departure order against him by reason of SB 14-

CRM-0420 to 0422 be lifted and set aside, and his bond released. -

subject to the usual accounting and auditing procedure

SO ORDERED .-

Associate Justice
Chairperson

We Concur: o T
| AV
K VIN ARC B. VIVERO
As c1ate Justice Associate Justrce '.

84 Act No. 4103. Sec. 1. x x x; and if the offense is punished by any other faw, the court shall sentence the
accused {o an indeterminate sentence, the maximum term of which shall not- exceed the maximum fixed -
by said law and the minimum shail not be less than the minimum term prescrlbed by the samae,




DECISION
- People vs. Ceriola
SB-14-CRM-0420 to 0424

Page 51 of 51

ATTESTATION

| attest that the conclusions in the above decision were reached '

in consultation before the case was assigned to the wrlter ofthe opmlon,: o

of the Court's Division.

. FERN
Associate Justice
- Chairperson

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Article VIll, Section 13, of the Constitution; and.the -
Division Chairperson’s Attestation, it is hereby certified that the.
conclusions in the above decision were reached in consultation before -
the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the: Court‘s..'

Division.

\MPARO M.

Presiding Justice




